








TROY H IGH SCHOOL 
TROY, KS. 66087 

Volume 73 
P ub l ished by Publ ications Class 



Chal lenges are a part of every student' s l ife. No 
matter how simple the task or  how tough the 
struggle, each chal lenge undertaken becomes a 
stepping stone towards the future. 

Being a student seems to be one of the major 
chal lenges in l ife. Although it may sound minor, 
there are many areas of school l ife that promote 
challenges. Through activities, sports, academics, 
and even their own c lassmates, students will face 
chal lenges that affect them for the rest of their life. 

Deanna Winzer, Copy Ed itor 
Diana Shelton, Layout Editor 



Table of Contents 

Student Life . . . . . . . . 4 
Activities ..... . .... 1 0 
People ..... . ..... 32 
Academics ........ 52 
Groups ........... 64 
Sports ........ . .. 78 
Ads .... . .. . ...... 96 



4 Student Life 



Chal lenges worldwide 
Not only students were challenged during the school 
year, but many individuals throughout the world were 
also challenged. 

President Ronald Reagan was challenged for his 
place as President of the United States. Once again,·  
he and Vice-President George Bush overtook their 
rivals. The campaign was an exciting chal lenge for 
those who supported Jesse Jackson, the first black 
to run for the presidency, and for those who were for 
Democrat Walter Mondale and h is running mate, 
Geraldine Ferraro, the first woman to run for vice­
president. 

Athletes from many countries competed against 
each other at the 1 984 Olympics held in Los An­
geles, Cal ifornia. Al l  the competitors were chal­
lenged, not only by their actual events, but also by 
the earlier contests that they won to be in the Olym­
pics. Several of the members of the U .S .  Olympic 
team who successfully met the challenge of competi­
tion were Mary Lou Retton, gold medal ist for gym­
nastics overal l ,  and the players on the men ' s volley­
ball team. 

Many well-known singers got together and formed 
the group, "USA for Africa ."  They produced an al­
bum to raise money to help the starving people in 
Ethiopia. The major song on the record was "We Are 
the World ."  

Student Life 5 



Student life is not a l l  tests and homework. There can 
also be fun along with the work. Even so, there are 
sti l l  some students who will compare school to a 
prison, even though there are many differences in our 
school from a prison. 

One difference is that of clothing. Not too many 
"zebra outfits" are seen worn. Students can wear 
whatever they want, within reason, of course. They 
are not forced to wear uniforms or to dress all a l ike, 
so students' clothing reflects individual ity and shows 
the styles of the present year. One addition in style 
this year was that of florescent clothing.  Br ightly 
colored shirts of pink, yellow, and other colors were 
seen from a mi le away from the school. (Well , maybe 
not that far. ) Leather or plastic parachute pants were 
also new in the cloth ing department. So was the 
cropped style of pants. Whether it was jeans, leather 
pants, or dress slacks, several g irls were letting their 
ankles show. Jeans were definitely sti l l  the most pop­
ular form of wear for either gender. Levi ' s and Lee' s 
were often seen, worn in a variety of forms. There 
were pre-shrunk, shrink-to-fit, pleated, striped, 
faded, and even checkered . Denim was also popular 
with jackets, and was the type worn by several girls 
and a few guys. 

Another d ifference is the style of the hair that the 
students wore. A new style of haircut was that of 
"getting the ears cut out. " It sounds horrid, but it 
means to have the hair cut above the ears; often the 
back was left long. 

Besides al l  of the above d ifferences, a major one is 
left. It is that of activities. There are many activities in 
our school that a student can become involved with ,  
including FFA, Kayettes, pep c lub, speech and  the 
one-act play, the al l-school play, and several forms 
of sports. These activities help a student to make 
new friends, add fun to the school year, and give a 
student a different outlook about school l i fe, rather 
than that of prison. 

6 Student Life 



Student Life 7 



Right: Roger Whetstine and Joey Collins relax at a track 
meet. 

Center left: Mr. Foster names plants as Robert Sigrist 
and Theresa Wood look for some to collect for their 
plant books. 

Center right: Mr. Johnston stops to quench his thirst 
before returning to his office. 

Bottom: Jay Cluck and Deanna Winzer during sixth hour 
government class. 

8 Student Life 



UJ 

··•·· ....... :---; :.:.; "'� ... ,�..,.. 'r'" t;? 
........ �� ·=� .. ...... �-,. ......... J � � 

' . 
... & ...... :•..-, 

<1 

Left: Part of the track team watches fellow mem­
bers participate at a meet. 

Lower left: Jeff Jamvold waits for the results of 
his speech during the meet at Troy. 

Below: Steve Smith takes a break in Mr. White­
side's room. 

Student Life 9 



School activities produced many chal lenges for students, involving a 
variety of events throughout the year. 

The chal lenges may have been those of competition, as in that of the 
speech team or one-act play attending speech meets. Barnwarming 
also proved to be competitive among the junior g i rls, as they d is­
played their ski l ls to get FFA Sweetheart. 

Although the students in the al l-school play did not compete like the 
speech team, they were sti l l  faced with the chal lenge of acting in front 
of several aud iences. The mem bers of the stage crew were also 
chal lenged by their individual jobs and responsibi l ities. 

The candidates and escorts at Homecoming and Queen of Courts 
were chal lenged by their chance of winn ing queen and head escort. It 
was the same situation for those involved in the Mr. I rresist i ble cere­
mony. Also chal lenged by their attempts to win were the players, in 
the football team,  the basketbal l team, and the seniors and faculty 
members, in the games in which they played. 

Prom is always a chal lenge for everyone involved. It may be that of 
f inding the right date or making it home in time the next morning, if at 
a l l .  The jun iors faced the chal lenge of raising money for the prom, 
deciding where, when, and how to have it, and the attempt to keep all 
the minor details secret from the seniors. 

All of these activities confront involved students with chal lenges, but 
graduation seems to be the beg inn ing of the greatest challenge of al l .  
It is the f inal chal lenge in high school and a new start in l ife for 
students. Whether it is plans for col lege, a job, marriage, or other, any 
choice wil l be the start of more chal lenges to come in  a student's l ife. 

1 0  Activities 



Activities 1 1  



Lisa crowned Queen 
Lisa Weber was crowned Homecoming Queen by 
head escort, Roger Whetstine, during the pre-game 
ceremonies October 12. Lisa's attendants were An­
gela Middleton, Diana Shelton, Janet Thompson, 
and Deanna Winzer. Each candidate received a rose 
and a kiss from their escorts, Sam Adkins, David 
Clary, Jay Cluck, and Paul Gronniger. 

Crown and gift bearers were Lindsey Rosenburger, 
Kami Barnthson, Aaron Davies, and Kirk Jamvold. 

After the crowning, the Trojans defeated Kansas 
School for the Deaf, 30-8. "Al l  Through the Night" 
was the theme for the evening as the Trojans danced 
to music provided by OJ Russ Patton. 

Top: Lisa relaxes after the big moment. Opposite page top: Queen Lisa and head escort 
Roger pause with the crown and gift bearers Kami Barnthson, Lindsey Rosen burger, Aaron 
Davies, and Kirk Jamvold after the ceremonies. Above: The queen candidates and their 
escorts are Sam Adkins, Jay Cluck, Roger Whetstine, Paul Gronniger, David Clary, Angela 
Middleton, Janet 'Thompson, Lisa Weber, Deanna Winzer, and Diana Shelton. Right: Lisa 
Johnson shows h'er school spirit on Hat and Shades Day. Opposite page bottom left: Jay 
Cluck receives a irophy as he is crowned Mr. Legs during the pep rally uptown. Oppositer 
page bottom rignt: Traci Marriott takes a moment to pose during Spirit Week. 

12 Activities 



Activities 13 



Cast visits St. Louis 
M EET ME IN ST. LOUIS was chosen as the all-school 
play. The play was presented on November 8 for the 
middle and grade schools, and on November 9 for 
the high school and matinee performances. The play 

· centers around the Smith family in St. Louis at the 
turn of the Century. 

Cast: 
Mr. Smith . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . .  Jeff Jamvold 
Lon .. . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . ... .. . Rob Sigrist 
T ootie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kim Roper 
Grandpa Prophater . . .. . . . . . .  Pat Franken 
Katie . .. . .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . .  Theresa Wood 
Rose . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . .. . .. Pau la Smith 
Esther . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .  Lisa Weber 
Mrs. Waughop . .. . . . .. . . . . . .  Becky Clary 
Mrs. Smith . . . . .. . . . . . . .. .  M ichele Rooney 
Ida Boothby .. . . . .. .. . .. . . . .  Denise M i ller 
Fred Gregory .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .  Chris Bond 
Agnes . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . .  Shelbe Theis 
John Shepard . . .. . . . .. . .. . . .  J .G .  Koehler 
Luci lle Pentard . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . .  Julie Goss 
Conductor . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .  Craig Grable 
Lady Babbie . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . .  Buffy Mi l ler 
Mr. Dodge . .. .. . . . . . . . . . .  Kevin Needham 
Duffy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . Tom Martinez 

14 Activities 



Left: Front row: T. Marriott, S. Lloyd, A.  
Whetstine, M. Etherton, A. Middleton, D. 
Winzer. Row 2: C. Bond, T. Martinez, K. 
Moore, J.  Smith,  P.  Clary, S.  Smith, J. 
Koehler, L. Johnson, D. Shelton, C. Masters. 
Row 3: P. Oyerly, B.  Clary, T.  Wood, M. 
Rooney, J. Harris, S. Theis, K. Roper, T. 
Campbell, C. Buch, B. Masters. Row 4: A. 
Sutherland, J. Smith, M. Jasper, S. Smith, K. 
Needham, R. Sigrist, J. Koehler, J. Jamvold, 
B. Franken, and P. Franken. 

Middle: Front row: C. Buch, C.  Masters, S.  
Theis, M .  Rooney, J.  Jamvold, K. Roper, P. 
Oyerly. Row 2: B. Clary, C. Grable, C. Bond, 
T. Wood, L. Weber, J .  Koehler, P. Smith, J. 
Goss, R. Sigrist, D. Mi l ler, P. Franken, K. 
Needham, and T. Martinez. 

Bottom left: Shelbe and family share their 
adventure. 

Bottom right: Annette Whetstine and starring 
cat, take five. 

Opposite page, top: The family is told that 
they are moving and that it's final. 

Opposite page, bottom: "Grandpa, could 
you lend me a dollar?" asks Lon. 



Paula crowned 
Paula Smith was crowned 1 984-85 FFA 
Chapter Sweetheart dur ing the annual 
Barnwarming which was held, Decem ber 
1 .  Her escort was Tim Hegarty, and she 
was given a bouquet of roses and a 
crown. First runner-up was Angela Rush, 
escorted by Tim Tharman, and second 
runner-up was Jenn ifer Scholz, who was 
escorted by Paul Gronn iger. 

Other g i rls that competed were Jackie 
Herpich, escorted by Gary H uff; Jenn ifer 
Herpich, escorted by Jeff Jamvold ;  Karen 
Thomas, escorted by Tim Nuzum; and 
Pam Guy, escorted by Tim Keller. Mary 
Etherton was escorted by Craig Grable. 

The girls had to perform many difficult 
tasks. They had to mi lk  a goat, catch a 
pig,  throw a cow chip, drive a nai l ,  throw a 
bale of hay, shell popcorn, and even had 
a "wet T -shirt" contest. They were also 
interviewed and had to take a tool test 
and write an essay on "Why I want to be 
FF A Sweetheart.'' 

The dance, featuring OJ Josh Woodward, 
was held in the old gym following the 
ceremony. 

1 6  Activities 



Far left: Paula Smith is the FFA Chapter Sweetheart of 1 984-85 
school year. 

Left: Karen Thomas and Pam Guy compete in "wet T-shirt" 
contest. 

Bottom left: Karen Thomas has fun playing in the hay. 

Below: The candidates wait anxiously, with former Sweetheart 
Lisa Weber, lor the decision. 

Far bottom left: FFA Sweetheart candidates and escorts were 
front row, Jackie Herpich and Gary Huff, Jenny Herpich and Jeff 
Jamvold, Karen Thomas and Tim Nuzum, Pam Guy and Tim Keller 
(not pictured}, Craig Grable and Mary Etherton; Row 2, Paul 
Gronniger and Jennifer Scholz, Angela Rush and Tim Tharman; 
and top row, FFA Sweetheart Paula Smith and Tim Hegarty. 

Activities 1 7  





Diana chosen queen 
M iss Diana Shelton was crowned the 1 985 Queen of 
Courts by Head Escort George Wykert between the boys' 
jun ior varsity and varsity games on February 1 5. Her atten­
dants were Lisa Johnson, escorted by Bryan Adkins; An­
gela Midd leton, escorted by Jeff Adkins; Janet Thompson, 
escorted by Roger Whetstine; and Deanna Winzer, escort­
ed by Brian Klaus. 

The crown and gift bearers were Andrew Clary, Noelle 
Oyler, Tito Mart inez, and Kel l i  S immons. 

After the varsity boys defeated the Midway Eagles, THS 
students and alumni members celebrated to a special 
Valentine theme, "You' re the Inspiration" with music pro­
vided by OJ Josh Woodward. 

Left: Diana Shelton, the 1 985 Queen of  Courts. Below: The queen candi­
dates and their escorts: Lisa Johnson, Bryan Adkins, Deanna Winzer, 
Brian Klaus, Diana Shelton, George Wykert, Janet Thompson, Roger 
Whetstine, Angela Middleton, and Jeff Adkins. Bottom left: George es­
corts Diana off the court. Bottom right: Deanna and Angela congratulate 
Diana after the ceremonies. Opposite .page, top: Candidates watch the 
varsity boys in action. Opposite page, bottom left: Janet and Diana 
discuss her bouquet while Lisa has thoughts of the evening. Opposite 
page, bottom right: Diana awaits her crown. 

Activities 1 9  



Jeff I rresistible 
Jeff Jamvold was named M r. I rresist ible 
for 1 985 during the senior-facu lty games 
held on March 28. Liessa Martinez, who 
was named head escort, presented Jeff 
with a medall ion and a kiss. 

The remaining candidates and their es­
corts were Roger Whetstine and Deanna 
Winzer, Jeff Adkins and Lisa Johnson, Mi­
chael Foley and Diana Shelton, and Jay 
Cluck and Lisa Weber. 

The candidates and escorts were chosen 
by the Kayettes. The student body elect­
ed Mr. I rresistible and the /g i rl with the 
most votes was honored hea� escort. 

Right: Head Escort Liessa Martinez escprts Mr. Irre­
sistible Jeff Jamvold, off the court. 

Below: Lisa Weber rewards Jay Cluck with· a kiss. 

Bottom right: Gift bearers were Larry and Regina 
Huff. 

20 Activities 

\I 



Seniors meet defeat 
The senior g i rls were defeated by the women's facul­
ty-booster team 45-4 1 .  During the final quarter, 
Coach Davidson injured her knee, and was removed 
from the game. High scorers for the seniors were Lisa 
Weber, 1 7; and Diana Shelton, 8. The high scorers 
for the faculty team were Denise Davidson, 25; and 
Debbie Fitch,  1 2. 

The senior boys were also defeated with a score of 
58-38. High pointers for the seniors were Jeff Adkins, 
1 2; and M ike Foley, 1 0. H igh scorers for the teachers 
were Scott Mi l ler, 1 0; Lyle Rockey, 1 0; Don Cash, 9; 
Frank Davis, 6; Severt Anderson, 6; and Tim Twom­
bly, 5. 

Top left: Janet Thompson attempts to make a free throw. 

Middle left: Liessa Martinez and Lisa Weber scramble alongside 
the faculty for the ball. 

Above: George Wykert and players wait for the rebound. 

Bottom left: With the ball in  the air, the players are ready for 
action. 

Activities 21 



Above: The speech team was as follows: Front row: Jeff Simp­
son, Tom Martinez, Pam Oyerly, Lisa Weber, Sheena Smith, 
Shelbe Theis, Jeff Jamvold, Craig Grable, Kevin Needham, 
Scott Reder, and Pat Franken. Row 2: Gary Huff, Opal Jones, 
Kathy Griffin, Theresa Wood, Chris Burkhart, Angela Rush, 
Paula Smith, Michele Rooney, Angie Sutherland, Chris Benitz, 
Kelli Moore, and Becky Clary. Row 3: Chris Bond, Robert 
Sigrist, J.G. Koehler, Julie Goss, Jennifer Scholz, Mike Goss, 
Liessa Martinez, Kim Roper, Denise Miller, Michelle Adkins, 
Pam Clary, Cindy Buch, and Jonnette Smith. 

22 Activities 

One-Act Pia� 
HUMOROUS SOLO 
Pam Clarv 
Paula Smith 
ORATION 
Jeff Jamvold 
Cindy Buch 
Pam Dverlv 
Michele Rooney 

E.Qlli!Y 
Chris Benitz 
Jennette Smith 
Angie Sutherland 
Jenn1 er cno z 
Denise Miller 
NFORMATIVE 

Julie Goss 
Lisa Weber 
Ke\li Moore 
Jason McNemee 
IDA 
'JG. Koehler 
and 
Robert SiQrist 
Tom Martinez 
and 
Michelle Adkins 
Chris Bond 
and 
Beck� Clar� 

Theresa Wood 
and 
Kathy Griffen 
EXTEMP 
'KeVin"Needham 
Pam Oyer\� 
Scott Reder 
SERIOUS SOLO 
Denise Miller 
DUET ACTING 
Mike Goss 
and 
J.G. Koehler 
Paula Smith 
and 
An�ela Rush 
Theresa Wood 
and 
O�a\ Jones 
P osE 
Beck� Clar� 
Pam O�erl� 
Kim Roper 
Michele Roane� 
Chris Burkhart 

x denotes participation 

ROYAL JEFF 
VALLEY WEST 

X X 

X X 
X X 
X X 
X X 

X 6th 
X X 
X 
"'" X 
X 

5th 7th 

6th X 
X X 

2nd 5th 

X X 

3rd X 

X 

X X 
X X 
X 

X 

X 5th 

X X 

X 

X 

�.a X 
tst X 
X 

TROY LEAGUE REGIONAL STATE 

2nd I II 

X Ill 
X I 

X tilth II 
X 81� 

X 
5t 

X 8th Ill 
X 11th Ill 
X t3th Ill 

41 -3fd II Ill 
3rd II 

X X I II 
Ill 

X 4th II 
X �.a II 

X X IV 

5th X Ill 

X X 

X 9th Ill 
X 
X 

X tOth Ill 

4th 9th I II 

3rd tOth II 

X X 

X X II 
X I II 
X I 
6th 5th II 
3rd X II 



Thirty-seven 
speech 

I 

1n 

The speech team for the  year of ' 85 consisted of 
37 members. There were thirteen events plus the 
one-act play that qual ified for state competition. 

_Kim Roper received a I rat ing in prose reading at 
state. 

The speech team placed in the top five of every 
meet that they participated in ,  except one. Often 
Troy was the only 2A school competing. 

Both team and play cast were under the d irection 
of Mrs. Martha-Jean Rockey. Assistant play d irec­
tors were Pam Clary, Cindy Buch, and Pam Oyer-
ly. 

. 

The one-act play cast also performed before the 
high school and the Retired Teacher' s Associ­
ation, and at the Kayette Banquet. 

Top: The one-act play cast and crew were as follows: Front 
row: Kim Roper, Tim Martinez, Julie Goss, Pat Franken, and 
Denise Miller. Row 2: Pam Clary, Cindy Such, Michele Rooney, 
Gary Huff, Chris Bond, Shelbe Theis, and Pam Oyerly. Row 3: 
Paula Smith, J .G.  Koehler, Robert Sigrist, and Lisa Weber. 

Left: The play cast performs at the Oskaloosa speech meet. 

A bove: J.G.  Koehler and Robert Sigrist and other cast mem­
bers fight over the land in the play "Us and Them." 

Opposite page, top right: Jason McNemee and Julie Goss 
prepare for upcoming events, their informative speeches. 

Activities 23 



Prom night remembered 
"We've Got Tonight" was the  theme chosen for the 
jun ior/sen ior prom held April 27. 

The juniors decided to hold prom in St, Joe again, 
but at the Swiss Chalet this year . 

.. 

Mr. Harter was the speaker for the evening. He told 
jokes about the students, the faculty, and the school 
board mem bers. He mentioned that prom was a very 
special t ime to be remembered. H e  commented on 
how the t imes have changed through the years. 

After the banquet, pictures were taken outside in 
front of the fireplace by Mr. Walt Anderson. 

A dance followed the banquet. M usic was provided 
by a three-man band from Lawrence, "And/Or. " 
They played a variety of popular rock songs. 

Top: Paula Smith awaits her chocolate sundae as Bobby Franken and 
Deanna Winzer discuss the meal. 

Right: Jeff Jamvold and Diana Shelton patiently wait for their food to be 
served. 

Bottom: Mary Etherton comments on the evening. -·· 

Opposite page, top: Front row: L. Weber, L. Johnson, D. Shelton, R. 
Whetstine, A. Middleton, D. Winzer, L. Martinez, and B. Peterson. Row 2: 
J .  Jamvold, J .  Cluck, S.  Adkins, and M. Foley. Row 3: D. Clary, G. 
Wykert, J .  Adkins, and Paul Gronniger. 

Opposite page, center: Jeff Jamvold and Angela Middleton begin their 
meal, chicken breasts with rice. 

Opposite page, bottom: Pam Guy and John Klaus enjoy themselves as 
the evening proceeds. 

24 Activities 



*Program* 

Toastmistress Pam Guy 
Jennifer Scholz Invocation 

Meal 
Welcome 
Acceptance 
Address 
Benediction 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Karen Thomas 
. . .  Lisa Weber 

Mr. Donald Harter 
Jennifer Scholz 

Activities 25 



Above: Lisa Johnson, Liessa Martinez, and Lisa We­
ber converse as they wait for the dance to begin. 

Above right: Liessa Martinez finds Mr. Harter's pre­
sentation amusing. 

Right: Bryan Adkins and Natalie McVey discuss their 
plans for the evening. 

26 Activities 



Groups sponsor cookout 
May 1 4  the pep club and student counci l  sponsored a 
cookout and powder puff football game. 

The cookout started promptly at 5 P .M .  The students and 
faculty were invited tor tree hamburgers, hot dogs, chips, 
and pop. 

Kick-oft was at 7: 1 5 P .M .  The misting rain and cool tem­
peratures set the mood much like that of football season. 
Robert S igrist was the announcer tor the evening. He told 
jokes about the players, coaches, and referees to add a 
lighter side to the evening. 

Above: Kevin Needham and Scott Reder laugh while Pat Franken 
"chows down" on a hot dog. 

Above: "Chef" Debbie Fitch prepares the meal as Paul Gronniger 
gives her some helpful hints. 

Lower left: Deanna Winzer and Bobby Franken enjoy the cookout 
- while they try to keep warm. 

Activities 27 



Flin addresses seniors 

28 Activities 

Processional 

Invocation 

Baccalaureate Service 

Sunday, May 1 9, 1 985 
8:00 P.M. 

. . . . . . . . . "Pomp and Circumstance" 
Martha-Jean Rockey 

The Reverend Roger Rumery 
St. Charles Catholic Church 

"Lord, Here Am I" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Beck 
Troy High School Vocal Ensemble 

Baccalaureate Address . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  The Reverend Ross Flin 
Troy Christian Church 

Benediction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  The Reverend Roger Rumery 

Recessional . . .  

Class Flower 
Class Colors 

St. Charles Catholic Church 

" Pomp and Circumstance" 

Class Motto 

. . . . .  Red Rose 
Blue and Silver 

"The door of knowledge is labeled PUSH . " 



Opposite page, top left: Seniors await their turn as Paul Gronniger 
starts to match. 

Opposi{e page, top right: Spectators look on as Diana Shelton 
marches down the l ine. 

Above left: Jeff Jamvold and Roger Whetstine pose one last time 
before graduation. 

Above: Janet Thompson smiles as she does "the march. " 

Lower left: The graduates Deanna Winzer and Brenda Petersen ap­
proach each other as they begin to turn towards their seats. 

Activities 29 



Farewell to grads 
Right: Michael Foley starts the final march down the line. 

Below right: Jeff Adkins and Diana Shelton clown around 
before the graduation exercises begin. 

Opposite page, upper right: Jeannette Cluck has thoughts 
about graduation. 

Opposite page, lower left: After graduation Jay Cluck 
pauses for a break. 

Opposite page, lower right: Family members and friends 
patiently wait for the graduates. 

30 Activities 



Commencement Exercises 

Tuesday, May 2 1 ,  1 985 
8:00 P.M. 

Processional . . . . . . . . . . "Pomp and Circumstance" 
Troy High School Band 

Invocation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Reverend Leroy Davis 
. First Baptist Church 

"Maybe Someday" .. . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . .  McPheeters 
Troy· rligh School Mixed Chorus 

Presentation of the Salutatorian . . .  
Principal, Troy High School 

Valedictory Address . . .. . . . . . . .. . 
"Great Gate of Kiev" from Pictures at an Exhibition" 

Troy High School Band 
Introduction of Speaker 

Superintendent, U.S.D. 429 

Steven D. Johnston 

Deanna May Winzer 
Moussorgsky 

Kenneth T. Pharr 

Commencement Address . . . . .... . .  . "Quo Vadis " 
(:;haplain Jim Post 

Presentation of the Class of 1 985 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . Steven D. Johnston 
Principal, Troy H igh School 

Presentation of Diplomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Wil l iam Koehler 
President, Board of Education 

Benediction . . . . . . . . . . The Reverend Leroy Davis 
First Baptist Church 

I 
I 

Activities 3 1  



It has often been said that the years one 
spends in  high school are the "best years of 
your l ives. " Many students have disagreed 
with this, or at least hoped for better years to 
come, because they have had to struggle 
amongst the many chal lenges that are a part 
of the everyday life of a high school student. 

Each class faces challenges every year that 
they are in high school. Some have become 
almost traditions. The freshmen have to get 
used to a new school, the sophomores 
struggle through biology, the juniors run the 
concession stand to make money for the 
jun ior-senior prom, and the seniors work to­
wards graduation, the beginn ing of a new 
chal lenge, "life after high school . " 

Students are not the only people in high 
school who are chal lenged dai ly. The faculty 
and staff are too. Often it is a student that is 
the major challenge of a teacher. 

32 People 



People 33 



Challenges are faced 
This was the last year for hust l ing to get that government term paper done, 
and gett ing up extra early to get ready for school. Making the effort, that is 
what school is all about. As the seniors go on to new chal lenges they wi l l  
need the things that school has taught them to make l ife easier later on. 

Tastes change but the seniors of 1 985 were a very diverse group; only two 
people agreed on their favorite song, which was "Comfortably Numb" by 
Pink Floyd. KY 1 02 and KCI 1 06 .5 were two radio stat ions that most of the 
kids enjoyed, though some students preferred country music over rock. 

School lunch was a part of the day for most of the senior class. The favorite 
meal among the students was pizza. N ike brand tennis shoes were ex­
tremely popu lar too. 

Television shows l ike "Family Ties, " "Friday Fright N ight ,"  and "Saturday 
N ight Live" were shows popu lar among the seniors. 

For fund raising the seniors sold magazines to raise money for their senior 
trip. T.V. GUIDE was the most popular magazine sold, fol lowed by BETTER 
HOMES AND GARDENS. Top salesperson was Lisa Johnson, sel l ing 34 
magazine su bscriptions. Lisa Weber fol lowed by sel l ing 23 su bscriptions. 
Prizes, including posters, candy bars, Trojan mugs, and to the top salesper­
son a telephone-clock radio, were awarded for sel l ing a certain number of 
subscriptions. 

Jay Cluck 

David Clary 

34 People 

Jeffery S. Adkins 

Michael Henry Foley 



Tina Louise Adkins 

Sherry Lou Adkins 

Sam F. Adkins 

Paul Richard Gronniger 

Jeffrey Alan Jamvold 

Lisa Yvonne Johnson 

People 35 



36 

Jett Adkins: Basketball 1 ,2,3,4; T-Ciub 3,4; FFA 1 ,2 ;  Ag Mechanics 3. 

Sam Adkins: Football 2,4; Track 3; Homecoming Escort. 

Sherry Lou Adkins: Pep Club 2,3; Kayettes 1 ,2 ,3,4;  Kayette Board 4.  

Tina Louise Adkins: Pep Club 2,3; Newspaper 3,4;  Yearbook 3,4; 
Kayettes 1 ,2 ,3,4; Kayette Board 3,4; Student Council 4; All-School 
Play Crew 3; One-Act Play 3; T-Ciub 2,3, 4; Cadette Teacher 4. 

David Clary: Football 1 ,2,3, 4; Track 1 ,2,3, 4; T-Ciub 1 , 2,3,4; FFA 3; 
Homecoming Escort. 

Jay Cluck: Football 4; T-Ciub 4; Homecoming Escort. 

Mike Foley: Football 1 , 2; Basketball 3; T-Ciub 1 ,2 ,3,4; Student Coun­
cil 3; FFA 1 ,2 ,3,4. 

Paul Richard Gronniger: Football 3,4;  Track 1; Cross Country 2,3; T­
Ciub 2,3,4;  FFA 1 , 2,3, 4-President; Honor Society 4; Homecoming 
Escort; Vo-Ag 1 ,3,4 .  

Jeff Jamvold: Football 1 ;  Basketball 3; Track 3;  Newspaper 3,4; 
Yearbook 3,4; T-Ciub 1 , 2,3,4; Student Counci1 1 , 2, 4; Student Council 
President 4; FFA 1 ,2,3, 4 ;  2-Sentinel, 3-Reporter, 4-Secretary; Honor 
Society 4; All-School Play 3,4; Speech 3,4; Class Officer, 3-Vice­
President. 

Lisa Yvonne Johnson: Basketball 1 , 2 ,3,4 ;  Track 1; Volleyball 1 ,2 ,3,4; 
Newspaper 3,4;  Yearbook 3,4; T-Ciub 1 ,2 ,3,4; Librarian 3; Teacher's 
Aid 4; All-School Play Crew 1 ,2 ,3,4; Band 1 , 2 ,3,4. 

Annaliessa Martinez: Basketball 3,4; Track 1; Volleyball 2,3; Newspa­
per 3, 4; Yearbook 3,4;  Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; T-Ciub 1 ,2 ,3,4; Student 
Council3; 1 st runner-up FFA Sweetheart; Cadette Teacher 4; Speech 

3,4; Girls' State 3. 

Angela Regina Middleton: Basketball 1 ;  Volleyball 2; Pep Club 2,3; 
Newspaper 3,4; Yearbook 3,4; Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; T-Ciub 1 ,2,3,4; FFA 
Sweetheart Attendant; Librarian 4; Office Aid 4; All-School Play Crew 
2,3,4; Homecoming Attendant; Class Officer 4-Secretary; Girls' State 

3; Quil l  & Scroll 3, 4.  

Right: Mrs. Goss was once again the sen­
ior class sponsor. Sitting are Deanna 
Winzer, vice-president. and Lisa Weber, 
president. Standing are Mrs. Goss. spon­
sor; Angela Middleton, secretary; and Ja­
net Thompson. treasurer. 

Opposite page: The senior class of 1 985. 

Danny Owens: Football 3; T-Ciub 3,4; FFA 1 .  

Brenda Kay Petersen: Kayettes 1 ,2 ,3,4. 

Diana Lynn Shelton: Basketball 1 ;  Volleyball manager 1 ;  Pep Club 
1 ,2,3-Vice-President; Pom Pon Squad 1; Newspaper 3,4; Yearbook 

3,4; Co-Editor 4; Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; Kayette Board 2,3,4; T-Ciub 
1 ,2,3,4; FFA Sweetheart 2nd runner-up; Honor Society 4; Librarian 4; 
All-School Play Crew 2,3,4; Class Officer, 1 ,2-Secretary, 3-President; 
Homecoming Attendant. 

Janet Kay Thompson: Basketball Manager 1 ;  Volleyball Manager 2; 
Pep Club 1 ,2 ;  Pom Pon Squad 1 , 2-Captain; Newspaper 3,4; Photog­
rapher; Yearbook 3,4; Kayettes 1 ,2 ,3,4; Student Council 2; FFA 
Sweetheart Attendant; All-School Play 2,3; One-Act Play 2; Speech 
2; Homecoming Attendant; Band 1 ,2 ,3,4. 

James Rodger Wardlow: Basketball 1 ;  Track 2,3; Cross Country 2,3; 
T-Ciub 2,3; FFA 3. 

Lisa Ann Weber: Basketbal l  1 , 2,3,4; Pep Club 1 ,2,3,4; Newspaper 
3,4-Editor; Yearbook 3,4; Kayettes 1 ,2 ,3,4-President; Kayette Board 
2,3, 4; T-Ciub 1 ,2 ,3,4; FFA Sweetheart 3; 2nd runner-up District FFA 
Sweetheart; Honor Society 4; All-School Play 2,4;  One-Act Play 
1 ,2,3; Speech 1 ,2 ,3,4; Homecoming Queen; Office Aid 4; Class offi­
cer 1 , 2, 4-President, 3-Secretary; Qui l l  & Scroll 3,4; Cheerleader 
1 ,2,3, 4-Head. 

Kim Wendt: Pep Club 2,3; Secretary 3; Kayettes 1 ,2 ,3,4; T-Ciub 
2,3,4. 

Roger Whetstine: Football 1 ,2,3,4; Track 1 , 2,3,4; Newspaper 3; Year­
book 3; T-Ciub 1 ,2 ,3,4; Student Council 4; Librarian 2; All-School 
Play 3; Homecoming Head Escort. 

George Wykert: Basketball 2,3,4. 

Deanna May Winzer: Pep Club 1 , 2,3; Pom Pon Squad 2; Newspaper 
3,4; Yearbook 3,4-Co-Editor; Kayettes 1 ,  2, 3,4; Kayette Board 3,4; 
Treasurer 3; T-Ciub 1 , 2,3,4; Honor Society 4; Teacher Aid 4; Al l­
School Play Crew 3,4; Homecoming Attendant; Class officer 1 , 2 ,4-
Vice-President, 3-Treasurer. 



Troy High School seniors show abilities by credits 

)7 



Janel le Lynn Koeh ler 

Annal iessa Octa Martinez 

Angela Regina Middleton 

Kimberly Sue Wendt 

Lisa Ann Weber 

James Rodger Wardlow 

38 People 



Janet Kay Thompson 

Diana Lynn Shelton 

Brenda Petersen 

Roger Whetst ine 

Deanna May Winzer 

George Wykert 

People 39 



Juniors traditional 
Supervised by Mrs. Goss, the junior class 
ran the concession stand, once again. 

In  September the juniors chose their class 
rings from Jostens. 

A survey taken by the publ ications c lass 
showed favorites among the juniors. 

1 06.5 was selected as favorite radio station 
with zzgg and KY- 1 02 close beh ind.  

Ratt, Loverboy, Bruce Springstein ,  and Men 
at Work proved to be the favorite groups. 

Favorite songs were "Hard Habit to Break" 
by Chicago and "Round and Round" by 
Ratt. 

"Hardcastle and McCormick" and "H i l l  
Street Blues" were the top TV shows. 

Among the top movies were "Wild Life" and 
"Revenge of the Nerds" . 

Nike was the most popular brand of sneak­
ers. 

The top school lunches were pizza and ta­
cos. 

Right: The class officers, Tim Hegarty, treasurer; Pam 
Guy, secretary; Karen Thomas, vice-president; and Jim 
Koehler, president, pose with their sponsor, Mr. Bruce 
Reynolds, by the concession stand. It was the money­
making project for the junior class. 

Opposite page, upper left: Pam Guy dresses in style for 
tourist day, which was held during Spirit Week. 

40 People 

Bobby 
Adkins 

Bryan Adkins 
Wanda 

Adkins 

Joey Cluck 
Mary 

Etherton 
Bobby 

Franken 

Tim Hegarty 
Jackie 

Herpich 
Jenny 

Herpich 



No 
Picture 

Available 

Pat Bembrick 

Pam Guy 

Opal Jones 

Tim Keller 

Brian Klaus 
John Klaus 
Jim Koehler 
Traci Marriott 

Tim Nuzum 
Angela Rush 
Jennifer Scholz 
Bronwyn Simpson 

Paula Smith 
Karen Thomas 
Regina Thomas 
Mike Wiedmer 

People 4 1  



Sophomores participat� 
The sophomores at THS faced many new chal lenges. They 
all encountered biology with Mr. Foster; to many this was 
the biggest challenge. Yeast cultures, plant books, and 
chapter tests brought new meanings to the word school 
work. 

Many sophomores participated in the school play and 
sports, and three sophomores made the HiQ team. 

The past year the sophomores decided on their favorite 
movies. "Karate Kid" and "Ghostbusters" were the most 
popular. 

"Chicago" fans dominated the sophomore class. "Hard 
Habit to Break" was their favorite song, and "Ch icago" 
ranked as the best group. 

The soap opera "Dallas" rated number one in the race 
with "Knots Landing" a close second as the favorite show. 

The radio station KZZC FM 99 was the most popular radio 
station, receiving 68. 8% of the sophomore vote. 

Nike brand tennis shoes were the favorite by far. 

The sophomores were led through the school year with 
J .G .  Koehler as president, Shelbe Theis as vice-president, 
Sheena Smith as secretary, and Pat Franken as treasurer. 
Miss Denise Roebkes sponsored the sophomore class. 

M iss Roebkes was glad to have sponsored this group of 
kids and had this to say, "They seem to be a responsible 
class, and th ings seem to be getting done. " 

Right: Tammy Benitz shows school spirit on Tourist Day. 

Robert Sigrist 
Sheena Smith 
Steve Smith 
Angela Sutherland 
Tim Tharman 

42 People 

No 
Picture 

Available 



No 
Picture 

Available 

Michelle Adkins 
Tammy Benitz 
Roger Blanton 
Jerry Boyle 
Cindy Buch 
Pam Clary 
Christy Cluck 
Joey Collins 

Pat Franken 
Rose Goodman 
Julie Goss 
Mike Goss 
Craig Grable 
Jessica Harris 
Mike Jamvold 
Mike Jasper 

J.G. Koehler 

Julie Koehler 

Cheryl Masters 

Tom Martinez 
Denise Miller 
Pam Oyerly 
Michele Rooney 
Kim Roper 

Shelbe Theis 
David Wardlow 
Annette Whetstine 
Theresa Wood 
Thelma Wykert 

43 



Freshmen face changes 
Being a freshman in high school is something you only 
experience once in your life. Al l  students are relieved 
when the challenge of their freshman year is overcome. 

This year's freshmen sold Tom-Watt merchand ise for a 
money-making project. They also had a hayrack ride. 

The class had many things in common. Most of them 
liked pizza, and Nike proved to be their favorite brand of 
shoes. ZZ99 was the most l istened to radio station, Van 
Halen was their favorite group, and the class's favorite 
song was "A Hard Habit to Break." "G host busters" 
was their favorite movie. When they watched television, 
many of them watched "Call to G lory." 

44 People 

Scott Reder 
Beverly Scholz 
Jeff Simpson 
Jennette Smith 
Jul ie Smith 

Phil l ip Stegall 
Chad Swavey 
Janet Tharman 
Marlin Thomas 
Amy Weber 



Kelly Adkins 
Chris Benitz 
Chris Bond 
Todd Campbell 
Danny Clary 

Becky Clary 
Brian Franken 
Kathy Griffin 
Gary Huff 
Robert Johnson 

Sherry Karn 
Terry Karn 
Mike Liechti 
Shelly Loyd 
Jason McNemee 

Charles Middleton 
Bill Masters 
Kelli Moore 
Kevin Needham 
Debbie Norris 

' 

Opposite page: Kevin Needham, 
Terry Karn, and Bill Masters relax 
after a geography lesson. 

Left: The freshman class sponsor 
was Mr. Whiteside. Becky Clary 
was president; Kelli Moore, vice­
president; Amy Weber, secretary; 
and Marlin Thomas, treasurer. 
After Marlin moved, Danny Clary 
was named the new treasurer. 

People 45 



45 People 



School enforces rule 
The school board at THS has made it tougher on inel igi­
ble athletes. Inel igible athletes must now report after 
school to do the work instead of practice. This has 
affected several student athletes. 

The school board consisted of Jerry Scholz, Bi l l  
Koehler, Hylen Rush, John Smith, Warren Grable, Hugh 
Kinsey, and Kenny Reder. B il l  Koehler served as presi­
dent. 

Opposite page, upper left: Mr. Pharr continues his duties as superin­
tendent. Opposite page, middle left: Mrs. Nell Larzelere assists Mr. 
Pharr as district secretary. Opposite page, lower left: Gail Clary works 
as Mr. Johnston's secretary. Opposite page, upper right: the school 
board. Opposite page, lower right: Mr. Johnston serves as principal to 
THS. Same page, upper left: Mrs. Israel and Mrs. Rockey compose 
the English department. Same page, lower left: Mr. Rockey and Mr. 
Reynolds are social science teachers. Same page, lower right: Mr. 
Hundley serves as FFA sponsor and vo-ag teacher. 



Teaching a challenge 
Teaching was a challenge at T H S  a n d  who would 
have known this better than the teachers. 

For the fourth year, M iss Denise Roebkes was the 
l ibrarian at THS. This can be a challenge because 
students have many various needs when it comes 
to reading materials. 

Mr. Scott M i l ler and Mr. Michael Gerhardt were 
the music instructors at THS. Mr. M i l ler was the 
chorus d i rector and Mr.  Gerhardt was the band 
director. Both teachers may have found their jobs 
challenging because it was the first year of teach­
ing for them at THS. 

Mrs. Anna Goss has met the chal lenges of her job 
at THS for 35 years. Mrs. Goss was the home 
economics teacher. She taught Home Ec I , I I ,  and 
I l l ,  and also a family l iving class for seniors. 

Mr. B i l l  Fo�ter has taught at THS for 1 8  years. His 
classes included earth science, biology, chemis­
try, and physics. 

Mr. Fred Folsche and Mr. Dale Whiteside have 
taught at THS for 21 and 25 years respectively. 
Mr. Folsche taught Industrial Arts I - IV and he also 
taught an Algebra I class. Mr. Whiteside taught 
business classes which included general business, 
typing, and accounting. 

M iss Fitch has taught at THS for four  years. She 
taught in the mathematics department which of­
fered general math, Algebra I and I I ,  geometry, 
senior math, and computers. She also coached 
the volleyball team. 

Top right: Besides being l ibrarian Denise Roebkes is also the 
sophomore class sponsor. Right: Mr. Miller and Mr. Gerhardt 
also teach music in the grade school. Opposite page, top left: 
Mrs. Goss is the senior class sponsor. Opposite page, top 
right: Mr. Foster coaches cross country along with his teaching 
duties. Opposite page, bottom lett: Mr. Whiteside sponsors the 
freshman class, and Mr. Folsche sponsors the National Honor 
Society. Opposite page, bottom right: Miss Fitch also sponsors 
the cheerleaders and pep club. 

48 People 





50 People 

I 

Mtss Dentse Davtdson \ 

Frank Davis 

. ...,. 

Mr. Severt Anderson 



Coaches face new 
chal lenges 
The coaches at THS held a lot of responsibi l ity; besides teach­
ing they spent a lot of time after school at practice or games. Mr. 
Foster coached the cross country squad; Mr. Reynolds, Mr. 
Anderson, Mr. Cash, and Mr. Davis coached the football team. 
M iss Debbie Fitch for the th i rd year d irected the vol leyball team. 
M iss Davidson was the new girls' basketball coach and was 
assisted by Mr. Scott Mi l ler. Coaches Kelley and Rockey again 
coached the boys' basketball team. Mr. Rockey also d irected 
the track team, assisted by M iss Davidson. 

The newest edition to the coaching staff, M iss Davidson, hoped 
to turn the girls' basketball team into a winning team. Miss 
Davidson was born and raised in Hebron, Nebraska. When she 
graduated from high school she went to play basketball for 
Tarkio College in M issouri where she received her teaching 
degree in physical education . 

•• 

People 5 1  



Academics is l ike a volcano on the island of school, 
erupting with such a burst of challenges, it reaches 
every student. 

Each student is challenged by the dreaded four-letter 
word that appears at one time or another in every 
student's life. It is- "the test. "  The chal lenges do 
not stop at tests, though. Daily assignments can be 
just as chal lenging. 

There are also students who exceed those chal­
lenges, winning awards for scholarship tests they 
have taken, like the Emporia State, or at contests 
they may attend, such as the M issouri Western Che­
mathon. Other high achievements in the academic 
area are that of valedictorian and salutatorian, the 
American Legion Awards, and the Kansas Board of 
Regents Scholar Award. 

Whether it's for awards or tests, academic chal­
lenges must be met if students want to graduate. 





Top left: Angie Middleton gives the smile of 
approval. 

Bottom right: Traci Marriott proves math is 
not al l  fun and games. 

Bottom left: Chris Burkhart reads the ac­
counting figures. 

Top right: George Wykert figures the sum. 

54 Academics 



New classes added 

Engl ish has produced many chal lenges for the students 
at Troy. Nine-week's classes like research, poetry, 
modern English literature, and advanced grammar were 
some of the hardest of al l .  These classes were taught by 
Mrs. Babetta Israel and Mrs. Martha-Jean Rockey. Mrs. 
Israel also taught a new year-long class called study 
ski l ls . 

. Since computers are becoming a large part of everyday 
l ife ,  a ful l-time computer class was offered. Thirteen 
students signed up for the class, which was taught by 
M iss Debbie Fitch. 

M r. Dale Whiteside sponsored a crafts class for people 
who were not in the special ensemble. The students had 
a choice of painting, cross-stitching,  and working with 
leather. 

Left: Jul ie Goss performs solo acts for an assignment in Mrs. Rockey's 
class. 

Bottom: Cindy Such shows her talent in speech class by reading a 
humorous solo, "I Hate You, Wallace B. Pokras." 

Academics 55 



56 Academics 

Above: Bobby Franken asks student teacher, Mr. Wally Rule, a question 
during sixth-hour American history class. 

Above right: Jeff Adkins explains income taxes to Diana Shelton. 

Opposite page, top left: George Wykert works hard in chemistry. 

Opposite, top right: Pam Guy and Jennifer Scholz have fun 
molecules. 

Right: Students relax after a geography lecture. 

Opposite page, bottom: Pam Oyerly, J .G.  Koehler, and Steve Smith 
study the plants they have just collected in biology class. 



_, Class changes made 

Some chal lenges this year made in social science, 
are that the school offered sociology and psychology 
in the same year. These were both taught by Mr. Lyle 
Rockey. 

In science the school took out botany and zoology 
for this year. 

Academics 57 



Family living trips taken 
Mrs. Goss's fami ly l iving and Home Economics I I  classes 
had a memorable year. 

Family l iving went on a field trip to the Pozez Educational 
Center in the Stormont-Vail Regional Medical Center. A 
Youth Conference, sponsored by the March of Dimes, was 
held so people could talk to parents and their chi ldren who 
were born with birth defects. The class also went to the 
Home Show in Bartle Hal l .  

The Home Ec.  I I  class visited the Scheutz Locker Plant for 
meat-cutting demonstrations. 

Mrs. Goss reported that this was the first year ever not to 
have a Home Ec. I l l  class. 

Mr. Whiteside visited Mr. Davis's health class and brought 
a baby lamb which had been overcome by tetanus. 

58 Adademics 



Opposite page, top left: Julie Smith sews the gar­
ment she made as a requirement in Home Ec. I .  

Opposite page, top: Julie Goss and Angie Suther­
land are learning the technique of cooking. 

Opposite page, bottom: Pam Clary and Kim Roper 
work together on making rolls. 

Above left: Michelle Adkins returns a tricky serve i n  
badminton. 

Left: Opal Jones shows good form for awaiting the 
birdie. 

Above: Karen Thomas concentrates hard on her 
serve. 

Academics 59 



60 Academics 

Class bui lds shop 
This year in  V o  A g  the jun ior class was i n  
charge of making another shop under the 
crow's  nest. The rest of the students worked on 
the projects they chose. 

The College Bowl team went to more competi­
tions this year. Some they attended were High­
land Park High School, H iawatha, and Midway. 



Above: Chad Swavey sands on his project. 

Above left: Jason McNemee shows off his bird house. 

Opposite page, top: The College Bowl team this year 
included Liessa Martinez, Pam Oyerly, Kevin Needham, 
Pat Franken, Scott Reder, Michele Rooney. Not pic­
tured: Paul Gronniger, Michelle Adkins, J .G.  Koehler, 
Robert Sigrist. Mr. Rey(lolds was the sponsor. 

Opposite page, bottom: The College Bowl team studies 
for a meet. 

Bottom Center: Terry Karn cuts a board in  industrial 
arts. 

Left: In industrial arts Jeff Simpson works hard on his 
project. 

Academics 6 1  



Special awards given 
Awards night was held in the old Troy H igh School Gymna­
sium May 9,  1 985. All the seats were f i l led with anxious 
students, parents, grandparents, friends, and relatives. 
Many different award categories were observed and stu­
dents g iven credit for being outstanding in the d ifferent 
areas. 

Perfect attendance for the year was given to several peo­
ple but the only senior was Jeff Jamvold. 

Four juniors were admitted into the National Honor Soci­
ety. They were Bobby Franken, Jenny Herpich, Pam Guy, 
and Jennifer Scholz. 

The new mem bers for Quil l  and Scroll were Diana Shelton, 
Liessa Martinez, Pam Guy, and Jennifer Scholz. 

George Wykert attended the H ighland College Business 
Contest held at the col lege. H e  got second in accounting. 
He was the only person who received a place from Troy. 

Mr. Anderson presented Mr. Dale Whiteside a special 
award, thanking him for the 25 years of service to Troy 
High School. He gave this on behalf of the faculty, staff, 
and students of Troy. 

KSHSAA gave the Distinguished Scholastic Ach ievement 
Award. This was a new award given to the organizations of 
Troy H igh with a grade point average of 3. 25 or higher. 
Four organizations received the honors for the 1 984-85 
school year. They were the volleyball team, cross country 
team, the student counci l ,  and the cheerleading squad. 
The cheerleaders came out on top with an average of 
3.598. 

Mr.  Foster had two students receiving exceptional science 
awards. Paul Gronniger was the outstanding math and 
science student for the year. Theresa Wood received a 
variety of awards for her participation in the MWSC fair. 

Roger Whetstine received the Keller Award for the most 
tackles in the 1 984-85 football season. 

ter of the senior year. Also, the ACT score must be 
above the 80 percenti le. Lastly completed by gradu­
ation, one needs to have at least 1 2  high school or 
higher level course units in the "New Basics" category. 

KSHSAA Citizenship Awards went to Lisa Weber and 
Paul Gronniger. 

Lisa and Paul were also recipients of the Americar 

Bryan Adkins's name will be on the boys' basketball Legion Awards. The runners-up were Deanna Winzer 

plaque for receiving various honors in that sport. and Jeff Jamvold .  

M iss Den ise Davidson put  Lisa Weber' s name on a plaque 
for having the most points and the most free throws in a 
season. Jackie Herpich also had her name on the plaque 
for the highest num ber of field goals. 

The most outstanding male and female athletes for 1 984-
85 were Roger Whetstine and Lisa Weber. 

� 

Paul Gronniger received the Presidential Academic Fitness 
Award. This was the first year this award was given at 
Troy. To receive the honor, one must maintain a B + 
average from the freshman year through to the first semes-

62 Academics 

Top: Paul Gronniger is recognized for the Presidential Academic 
Fitness Award. 

Opposite page, top: American Legion Award winners are Deanna 
Winzer, runner-up; Lisa Weber, Jeff Jamvold runner-up; and Paul 
Gronniger. 

A bove: The new National Honor Society members are Bobby 
Franken. Jennifer Scholz, Pam Guy, and Jenny Herpich. 



B o t t o m· l e f t : J a n et 
T h ompson won t h e  
J o h n  P h i l i p  S o u s a  
Award for 1 984-85. 

Bottom r i g h t :  Some 
people recognized for 
journalism aawrds were 
Paula Smith, Jennifer 
Scholz, Tim Hegarty, 
and Pam Guy. 

Academics 63 



Many students accept the challenge of joining an 
organ ization. Different groups produce different 
amounts of chal lenges. In FFA, the mem bers are 
often chal lenged, attending speech contests, live­
stock judging, and many other activities. The stu­
dents in the publ ications class are chal lenged 
each month as they put together the TRUM PET. 
They are also challenged throughout the year as 
the pages of the TROJAN are slowly made to form 
the school ' s  yearbook. Kayettes, pep c lub mem­
bers, and the cheerleaders are also involved in 
many challenging activities. 

In other groups, the challenge is not what students 
do once they are in the c lub, but how they get in it. 
In T-Ciub, for example, it is not only the activities 
of the club that challenge a student, but is also the 
challenge of earning a letter to be able to join.  It is 
the same with other groups, l ike the National Hon­
or Society and Qui l l  and Scrol l .  

No matter how much of a chal lenge a student 
receives from a club, each membership adds an 
extra challenge to a student's l ife at school .  

6 4  Groups 



Groups 65 



66 

Class keeps busy 
This year the publ ications' staff was 
busy working on the n ine issues of 
the Trojan Trumpet and putting the 
yearbook together. The staff was 

· under the d irection of Martha-Jean 
Rockey. 

In February, the publ ications' class 
attended the regional journalism 
contest held at Kansas University in 
Lawrence. Five students qual ified 
for the KSPA State Journalism Con­
test. The students and the events 
they placed in were Angela M iddle­
ton , newswrit ing; Diana Shelton, 
yearbook layout; Deanna Winzer, 
editing;  L iessa Martinez, advertis­
ing;  and Paula Smith, feature writ­
ing.  No one placed at state contest 
in March. 

The publ ications' students a lso 
went to Communications' Day at 
M issouri Western State College. Ar­
thur Brisbane was the guest speak­
er. He talked about his job as a 
newsman writing for a big newspa­
per. 



To be chosen as members of Qui l l  
and Scrol l ,  students must be of ju­
nior or senior classification. They 
must be in  the upper third of their 
class in  general scholastic standing,  
either tor the year of their  election or 
tor cumulative total of al l  their  h igh 
school work. They also must have 
done superior work in some phase 
of journal ism, such as writing, ed it­
ing, business, management, or pro­
duction. 

Far left: The publications' room has the nick­
name "The Little Room. " 

Top left: The 1 984-85 Quil l  and Scroll mem­
bers were Lisa Weber, Deanna Winzer, and 
Angela M iddleton. 

Far bottom left: The publications' class con­
sisted of the following: standing; Mrs. 
Rockey, sponsor; Regina Thomas, Jenny 
Herpich, Jackie Herpich, Liessa Martinez, 
Lisa Johnson, Janet Thompson, Tina Adkins, 
Paula Smith, and Opal Jones: sitting at table; 
Pam Guy, Angela Rush, Jeff Jamvold, Diana 
Shelton, Lisa Weber, Tim Hegarty, Deanna 
Winzer, Angela Middleton, and Jennifer 
Scholz. 

Lower left: Mrs. Rockey and Tina Adkins chat 
at the regional journalism contest at the Kan­
sas Union in Lawrence. 

Middle left: Angela Middleton works on a sto­
ry during publications' class. 

Groups 67 



Top: While shopping in Kansas City, Angela Middleton, Pam 
Guy, and Jennifer Scholz model some fashions for St. Patrick's 
Day. 

Above: A comfortable spot was hard to find at the slumber 
party, but Annette Whetstine found one. 

Center: Front row: Pres. L. Weber, K. Thomas, P. Guy, Vice­
Pres. J. Scholz, J. Goss, and P. Smith. Row 2: 0. Jones, B. 
Israel, sponsor; A. Sutherland, Treas. K. Roper, P. Clary, D. 
Winzer, D. Shelton, T. Adkins, and S. Adkins. 

Right: Jennifer Scholz, Pam Guy, and Lisa Weber attended 
Kayette camp during the summer. 

68 Groups · 



Kayettes active throughout year 
Kayettes were busy throughout the  school year. Freshmen were in itiated 
at the slumber. party. They had to walk with a basketball between their 
knees. 

The Kayettes had a Christmas gift exchange. They also had Secret 
Sisters on Valentine's Day. 

An adopted girl from British Honduras was sponsored by the Kayettes. 
They also visited the nursing home, cleaned the trophy cases, and went 
shopping in Kansas City. 

Buying full-length mirrors for the restrooms was discussed at a board 
meeting. They wil l be instal led next year. 

The annual Kayettes Installation Banquet was April 30. The one-act 
play, " Us and Them, " was the entertainment. 

The Kayette organization received the Outstand ing Scholastic Ach ieve­
ment Award. 

Top: Traci Marriott, Jessica Harris, and Mary Etherton show off the gifts they 
received at the Christmas party. 

Center: Front row: J. Scholz, P. Guy, S. Adkins, T. Adkins, L. Weber, D. Winzer, 
D. Shelton, P. Smith, and A. Rush. Row 2: S. Smith, K. Roper, J.  Goss, 0. Jones, 
Jenny Herpich, Jackie Herpich, and L. Martinez. Row 3: T. Wykert, T. Wood, B. 
Petersen, L. Johnson, T. Marriott, J. Thompson, A. Middleton, A. Sutherland, 
and Mrs. Israel. Row 4: C. Benitz, A. Weber, K. Moore, J. Harris, S.  Theis, T. 
Benitz, C. Buch, P. Clary, and P. Oyerly. Row 5: B.  Scholz, S. Lloyd, B. Clary, D. 
Norris, S. Karn, D. Miller, M. Adkins, C. Masters, and B. Simpson. Row 6: R. 
Goodman, C. Cluck, Julie Smith, Jonnette Smith, M. Rooney, A. Whetstine, M. 
Etherton, J. Koehler, K. Thomas and K. Wendt. 

Incoming president Jennifer Scholz spends a moment with past president Lisa 
Weber at the annual banquet. 

Groups 69 



Top: Front row: L. Johnson, P. Oyerly, C. Benitz, K. Moore, T. Benitz, and J. Tharman. Row 2: G.  
Huff, J .  G .  Koehler, C.  Bond, C. Swavey, J. Koehler, K. Needham, R. Sigrist, J .  Simpson, M. Goss, 
J.  Thompson, and T. Wood. Row 3: S. Smith, J. McNemee, R.  Johnson, and M. Gerhardt, director. 

Above left: Gary H uff, J .  G.  Koehler, and Chad Swavey play their instruments in band. 

Above right: Mike Gerhardt and Scott Miller, instructors for band and chorus. 

Right: Kelli Moore, Kevin Needham, and Steve Smith rehearse for a contest. 

Opposite page, top left: Robert Sigrist and J. G.  Koehler, part of the barber shop quartet, sing at a 
concert. 

Opposite page, top right: Seated: M. Rockey. Front row: J.  Scholz, J.  Thompson, A. Rush, P. 
Smith, K. Roper, D. M iller, S. Theis, A. Whetstine, P. Oyerly, and S. M iller. Row 2: J .  G.  Koehler, M. 
Goss, R. Sigrist, David Clary, Danny Clary, C. Bond, J .  Koehler, and G.  Huff. 

Far right: Row 1 :  Danny Clary, J.  Simpson, B.  Masters, C. Bond, T. Karn, J .  G. Koehler, and Sam 
Adkins. Row 2: S. Smith, S. Theis, J.  Scholz, J.  Goss, T. Benitz, J.  Koehler, R. Sigrist, S.  Reder, M .  
Jasper, P. Franken, K. Needham, B.  Adkins, David Clary, a n d  J.  Adkins. Row 3: A. Sutherland, J .  
Tharman, K. Griffin, C. Benitz, C. Masters, A.  Whetstine, M. Etherton, J. Thompson, Ju l ie  Smith, 
P. Clary, Jennette Smith, M. Rooney, and R. Goodman. Row 4: S. Miller, S. Adkins, K.  Thomas, P. 
Oyerly, D. Miller, K. Roper, C. Buch, P. Smith, A. Rush, 0. Jones, J.  Herpich, S.  Karn, A.  Weber, 
and M.  Rockey. Not pictured: G. Huff, Steve Smith, M. Goss, J.  Harris, D. Wardlow, and C. 
Burkhart. 

70 Groups 



Music department performs 
Mr. M ike Gerhardt a n d  Mr. Scott Mi l ler were the new instructors for 
band and chorus. 

The band and chorus had Christmas and spring concerts. They 
participated in contests at league and regionals at Benedictine and 
Shawnee Mission East. The band received a II at regionals and the 
chorus received a I l l . 

Tryouts were held for the special ensemble and special g irls' group, 
and there was a special boys' group. The ensemble sang popular 
songs at social events. 

There were also soloists and duets. Janet Tharman played a solo 
on the flute, to accompany "Follow Me" at the spring concert, and 
at contest. 

Mrs. Martha-Jean Rockey was the accompanist. 



72 Groups 

FFA busy 
The Troy FFA Chapter was in­
volved in many activities this 
year. The officers attended Lead­
ersh ip Conference at H iawatha to 
study parlaw and learn the pro­
cedures of running a meeting. 
The chapter attended dairy cattle 
judging, poultry judging,  meats 
judging, and the National FFA 
Convention in Kansas City. The 
annual banquet was held May 3 
with Daryl Yarrow, State Presi­
dent, as the speaker. There were 
22 members in the chapter. M r. 
J im Hundley was the sponsor. 



I 
r 
\ 

Opposite page, top: Lisa Weber talks with Julie Goss at 
Barnwarming. 

Opposite page, middle: Front row: Jeff Jamvold, secretary; 
Tim Hegarty, vice-president; Craig Grable, treasurer; Paul 
Gronniger, president; Row 2:  Lisa Weber, Sweetheart; 
Christy Cluck, historian; Denise Miller, parliamentarian; Mi­
chele Rooney, reporter; and Mr. James Hundley, adviser. 

Opposite page, bottom: Front row: Paul Gronniger, Jeff 
Jamvold, Tim Hegarty, Craig Grable, Lisa Weber, Michele 
Rooney, Denise Miller; Row 2: Jackie Herpich, Christy 
Cluck, Kathy Griffin, Janet Tharman, Gary Huff, Philip Ste­
gall ,  Mr. Hundley; Row 3: Tim Nuzum, Tim Keller, Mike 
Liechti, Mike Foley, Mike Jamvold, Robert Johnson, Brian 
Franken, Kelly Adkins, and Marlin Thomas. 

Above left: Christy Cluck is given an award by Daryl Yar­
row, State FFA President. 

Left: Denise Miller, 1 985-86 president, presents her speech 
during the banquet. 

Groups 73 



THS shows spirit 
The cheerleaders and pep c lub were active throughout 
the year. 

During the summer, the cheerleaders attended a camp 
to learn new cheers and routines. 

The pep club and cheerleaders attended a spirit c l in ic 
to get ideas for spirit in the school. 

One skit performed was the Olympic obstacle course. 
People from each class had to race each other. They 
had to do cartwheels and somersaults, then bui ld a 
pyramid at the end. The junior class won. 

The group chose blue sweaters as their un iform. M iss 
Debbie Fitch was the pep club sponsor. 

Below right: Front row: J.  Scholz, S.  Theis, K. Roper, and K. Thomas. 
Row 2: L. Weber, S.  Smith, J. Goss, and P. Smith. Row 3: Sponsor D. 
Fitch, K. Moore, 0. Jones, S. Lloyd, and S. Karn. Row 4: P. Oyerly, A. 
Weber, J. Smith, J. Smith, and D. Norris. Row 5: J.  Harris, T. Marriott, 
J. Koehler, T. Benitz, and P. Clary. Row 6: B.  Clary, C. Benitz, P. 
Franken, M. Etherton, and A. Whetstine. Row 7: A.  Sutherland, R. 
Sigrist, A.  Rush, C. Masters, and C. Buch. Row 8: J .  McNemee, M. 
Adkins, T. Campbell, and T. Martinez. 

Above: The pep club goes "whoosh" as Mike Wiedmer shoots a free throw. 

74 Groups 



Below: The cheerleaders perform an army skit at a pep rally. 

Below left: Paula Smith and Kim Roper watch a ball game. 

Bottom: The cheerleaders perform a cheer during a t ime-out. 

Left: Splits in front: J.  Scholz. Standing: J. Goss, P. Smith, L. Weber, 
and K.  Thomas. Top: S .  Theis, K. Roper, and S. Smith. 

---

ll!R"l' �· 

• 

,. _____ _ 

!! 

, 
... 

r , , 

Groups 75 



Organizations stay 
busy 
The T-Ciub  this year sponsored an alumni football 
game between the graduates from Troy who once 
tackled the gridiron themselves. 

This year the T-Ciub also sponsored an alumni bas­
ketbal l  game for the graduates of Troy High School 
from 1 950 to 1 984, March 23 and 24. 

The games were played both days with each loser 
being el iminated unti l the final two remained for the 
championship. The class of 1 984 won the tourna­
ment and became champs for the second year in a 
row, having won the State Championship in 1 984. 

The student counci l  sponsbred many activities 
throughout the year. The Homecoming and Queen of 
Courts dances were held by Stuco. They also pur­
chased a new microwave oven this year for the stu­
dents to use. 

76 Groups 

• 

· .. 



Opposite page, top: Front row: J. Cluck, B. Klaus, M.  
Wiedmer, J.  Jamvold, R.  Whetstine, J.  Koehler, T. Hegarty, 
R. Sigrist, J. Scholz, J.  Goss, and S. Theis. Row 2: D. 
Shelton, T. Martinez, B.  Adkins, S.  Adkins, M.  Foley, M. 
Goss, B.  Adkins, J . G .  Koehler, K.  Needham, P.  Stegall, G. 
Huff, M.  Jasper, and L. Johnson. Row 3: L. Weber, K. 
Roper, K.  Thomas, J. Herpich, 0. Jones, A. Rush: P. Smith, 
C. Bond, J .  Simpson, B.  Hulbert, D. Clary, J.  Cluck, P. 
Gronniger, M.  Rooney, L. Martinez, P.  Clary, and D. Miller. 
Row 4:  D. Winzer, P.  Guy, P.  Oyerly, T. Benitz, J .  Koehler, 
S.  Smith, C. Grable, J .  Adkins, M. Liechti, B.  Franken, C. 
Swavey, D. Clary, T. Adkins, A.  Middleton, and Janet 
Thompson. 

Opposite page, bottom left: L. Weber, D. Winzer, D. Shel­
ton, P.  Gronniger, J. Jamvold, and F. Folsche, sponsor. 

Top: Front row: J .  Herpich, T. Adkins, and C. Bond. Row 2 :  
R. Whetstine, Vice-Pres. R.  Sigrist, K.  Roper, Pres. J .  Jam­
void, Sec.-Treas. J.  Scholz, M.  Goss, T. Keller, and J .  
Smith. Back Row: S. Anderson, sponsor. 

Left: J .  Jamvold and R. Whetstine take their time working 
on the activity board . .  

Lower left: Jennifer Scholz, secretary, a n d  Jeff Jamvold, 
president of Stuco, discuss the upcoming meeting.  

Groups 77 



78 

Victory is the major chal lenge in sports. 
Although this chal lenge was not always 
met, the attempts were chal lenges in  
themselves. 

Accomplishing the challenge of making a 
touch-down in a football game, spiking 
the bal l  over the net in a volleyball match, 
beat ing a record at a cross country or 
track meet, or being the high-scorer or 
rebounder of a basketball game was just 
as important to the individual student as 
the chal lenge of winning as a team. These 
are only a few examples of the many chal­
lenges that a student was confronted with 
as a member of a team in each sport. 





Trojans tackle 
The word chal lenge was very fa­
mi l iar to the 1 984 Trojan football 
team. After losing al l  their start­
ers on offense and defense, the 
Trojans faced a year of rebui lding 
and challenge. 

After being defeated by Mclouth 
in the first game, 38- 1 2, it looked 
l ike it might be a long season .  But 
in the next game, Troy traveled to 
Pleasant Ridge to face the Rams. 
Troy brought home a victory, de­
feat ing the Rams 28-8. Troy then 
fel l  into a scoring slump being un­
able to score in games against 
Horton, Oskaloosa, and Jackson 
Heights. 

Troy erupted in  their Homecom­
ing contest, scoring 31  points 
against KSD; they defeated the 
Jackrabbits 3 1 -6. 

The Trojans' next game was a 
d istrict contest against Wathena. 
The Trojans won with a dramatic 
overtime victory. 

The Trojans were now after the 
d istrict crown as they traveled to 
Winchester to face JCN. Roger 
Whetstine broke loose for an 86-
yard touchdown. Whetst ine also 
added the conversion. Troy went 
into the locker room with an 8-6 
lead. When the teams came out 
of the locker room,  it looked l ike 
an upset was in the making. But 
the opponent's offense exploded 
and went on to defeat Troy 8-28. 

Troy's offense averaged 1 1 .4 
points. The defense gave up an 
average of 16 points a game. The 
team finished with a record of 3-
5, and the chal lenge of bettering 
it next year. 

Top: Roger Whetstine tackles opponent. 

Middle: Bryan Adkins receives the kick. 

Bottom: Troy High School Football Team. 

80 Sports 

Y I ...I I I U rt  

3 4 

D O WN TO G O  



SEASON'S RECORDS 

TROY 
Mclouth 1 2  

Pleasant Ridge 28 

Horton 0 

Oskaloosa 0 

Jackson Heights 0 

Kansas School for the Deaf 30 

Wathena* (OT) 1 2  

Jefferson County North* . 8 

* District Games 

Top: The Trojans take the ball on offense. 

Bottom left: Bryan Adkins is helped by oppo- · 

nent. 

Bottom right: Mike Wiedmer awaits the snap. 

OPPONENT 
38 

8 

1 3  

9 

26 

8 

6 

28 

Sports 8 1  



Harriers compete in many meets 
The 1 984 cross country team was small but mighty. Coached by Bill Foster, 
the harriers were Bobby Franken, jun ior, and Jeff Simpson, freshman. 

The harriers competed in eight meets during the �eason. They attended meets 
at Maur Hi l l ,  Holton, Central ia, Horton, Sabetha, Jackson Heights, and Otta­
wa. 

The best t imes for 2 miles for the year were Bobby Franken, 1 1 : 44, and Jeff 
S impson, 1 2: 1 5. 

Right: Coach Foster, Jeff Simpson, and Bobby Franken. 

Below: Jeff Simpson and Bobby Franken stretching. 

Center: Bobby Franken and Jeff Simpson running neck-and-neck. 

Right: Bobby Franken rounds a curve at one of the meets. 

82 Sports 

• 



Above: A Trojan being tackled. 

Above right: Chad Swavey and Danny Clary look oil. 

JV football battles 
The 1 984 JV football season was short with only 
three games. 

The team consisted of 1 1  players. Coaches were 
Don Cash and Bruce Reynolds. 

Lett: Front row: M ike Jamvold, Craig Grable,  Chris 
Bond ,  M ike Liechti , Tom Martinez, and Robert 
Sigrist. Row 2: Coach Cash, Joey Cluck, Gary 
Huff, Kevin Needham, Ghad Swavey, Danny 
Clary, Coach Reynolds, and Manager Phi l l ip Ste­
gall .  

, ,  

Sports 83 



Gir ls spike it 
The Lady Trojans worked hard and 
had a lot of spir it during the season. 
They learned how to work together 
as a team and get along. 

The varsity record was 4- 1 8  and the 
jun ior varsity record was 2-5. This 
doesn't show it but the g i rls played 
really well at t imes and cared about 
the game. ll3 team had the d isad­
vantage of only having two home 
games and one senior. 

At the end of the season M iss Fitch 
commented, "I was very pleased 
with the way the g i rls played. It was 
a great accomplishment for them to 
play so wel l  as a team. They are 
young but they really showed prom­
ise. I am already looking forward to 
next year. " 

84 Sports 

----



Far top left: Lisa Johnson and Karen Thomas 
warm up before the game. 

Top right: The Lady Trojans get ready to score. 

Center right: Miss Fitch coaches her team. Bot­
tom, far left: Sherry Karn prepares to serve. 

Center bottom left: Karen Thomas and Pam Guy 
discuss the upcoming game. 

Above, front row: Tiffany Franken, manager; Karen Thomas; 
Sheena Smith; Pam Guy; and Pam Oyerly. Row 2: Julie Goss; 
Lisa Johnson; Julie Koehler; and Miss Fitch, coach. 

Left, front row: Tiffany Franken, Cheryl Masters, Angi Suther­
land, Sherry Karn, and Pam Oyerly. Row 2:  Chris Benitz, Kelli 
Moore, Opal Jones, Amy Weber, Annette Whetstine, She/be 
Theis and Miss Fitch. 

Sports 85 



Team chal lenged 
The Troy High School boys' basketball 
season was l ike a roller coaster. They 
seemed to play excellently one game, 
then not as well the next game. 

The varsity team featured five new start­
ers. They finished with a 9- 1 2  record. The 
junior varsity finished their season at 7-7. 
For the first t ime in a long t ime, Troy had a 
freshman team. 

The boys faced a season of adversity, 
and looked to the chal lenge of a better 
season next year. 

When the boys were playing right, they 
were a team to be reckoned with. The 
team started the season with a 66-33 vic­
tory over the Wathena Wi ldcats in the first 
round of the Delaware Val ley League 
Tournament. I n  the next game, the Tro­
jans were defeated by Jefferson County 
North,  4 1 -45. The Trojans defeated 
Pleasant Ridge the next night, 48-4 1 .  One 
game in which the Trojans showed much 
promise, was the Midway game played at 
M idway. The Trojans won 7 1 -40. Another 
impressive victory came against High­
land; Troy won, 58-47. 

86 Sports 



.. ' 
TROY OPP. 

Wathena 49 66 
H ighland 34 67 
Midway 7 1  40 
Mclouth 48 53 
Oskaloosa 70 53 
Jackson Hts. 4 1  46 
H ighland 58 47 
Wathena 5 1  58 
Horton 45 42 
Oskaloosa 65 54 
JCN 53 55 
Midway 6 1  36 
Valley Falls 77 59 
Pleasant Rdg. 34 54 

DVL TOURNAMENT 
Wathena 66 33 
JCN 4 1  45 
Pleasant Rdg. 48 4 1  

H I G HLAND TOURNAMENT 
Highland 45 56 
H iawatha 47 77 
Elwood 5 1  53 

Top left: Trojans defense Rams. 

Top right: Terry Karn dribbles in for the shot. 

Far left: Bryan eyes the pass. 

Bottom left, front row: The varsity squad was made up of Mike Wiedmer, 
Robert Sigrist, Mike Goss, and Roger Whetstine. Row 2:  Coach Kevin 
Kelley, Manager Phil l ip Stegall, George Wykert, Brian Klaus, Steve Smith, 
Bryan Adkins, and Mike Liechti, manager. 

Left: Trojans await rebound. 

A bove, front row: Troy junior varsity consisted of Chris Bond, Robert 
Johnson, Terry Karn, Jeff Simpson, and Tom Martinez. Row 2: Brian 
Franken, Chad Swavey, Danny Clary, Kevin Needham, Gary Huff, and Bill 
Masters. Row 3: Manager Phillip Stegall, Mr. Lyle Rockey, coach, and 
Mike Liechti, manager. 

Sports 87 



TROY OPP. 
Wathena 22 43 
Highland 24 42 
M idway 27 39 
Mclouth 27 58 
Oskaloosa 23 48 
Jackson Hts. 34 57 
Higliland 1 9  4 4  
Wathena 32 48 
Horton 15 5 1  
Oskaloosa 35 5 1  
JCN 27 59 
Midway 27 30 
Valley Falls 29 54 
Pleasant Rdg. 32 46 

DVL TOURNAMENT 
Jackson Hts. 1 8  49 
Wathena 30 38 
Mclouth 24 38 
H I G H L A N D  T O U R N A -

MENT 
Central ' B ' 1 9  
Highland 24 
Elwood 25 

1 

Above: Trojans head for their basket as Cheryl Masters 
gets a defensive rebound. 

Right: The Lady Trojans defense against the Pleasant 
Ridge Rams. 

88 Sports 

--



Girls show determination 
Determination was the code word for the gir ls' basketball teams this year. 
They d idn't  win any league games but they came very close several t imes. 
Liessa Martinez commented, "Everybody worked real hard. Next year I ' m  
sure they' I I  have something t o  show for a l l  the hard work. "  

Queen of Courts was maybe the most excit ing game the girls played. At 
halft ime the score was 1 0- 1 5 . The ladies came out the second half and put 
pressure on the Eagles. With just a few seconds remaining Troy was only 
one point behind.  They ended up losing the game by three points. 

Parents' night was a special even ing for the senior players on the team. 
They were each presented four long-stem med roses and a hand shake from 
M iss Davidson. "The roses were a nice g ift from the team and Miss 
Davidson. It was a pleasant way to end my senior year, " Lisa Johnson 
repl ied. 

--

---�==�------ The girls ended the season 0-2 1 .  Lisa Weber commented, "The season 

__... flew by and although we didn't  win any games we had a lot of fun. I felt our 

I 
-I-

team was very un ified ."  

Top left: Jackie Herpich anticipates tpe pass. 

Center: The junior varsity team consisted of, front row: Kathy Griffin, 
Kelli Moore, Amy Weber, and Sherry Karn. Middle row: Michelle 
Adkins, Shelbe Theis, Cheryl Masters, and Angie Sutherland. Back 
row: Jenny Herpich, Mary Etherton, Paula Smith, Jennifer Scholz, and 
Coach Davidson. 

Above: Lisa Weber. Karen Thomas, and Jennifer Scholz defense 
against the Mclouth Bulldogs. 

Left: The 1 984-85 girls' varsity team consisted of Michelle Wagner, 
manager; Shelbe Theis; Michelle Adkins; Jackie Herpich; Paula 
Smith; Liessa Martinez; Lisa Johnson; Sheena Smith; Julie Koehler; 
Miss Davidson, coach; Angie Sutherland; Lisa Weber; Sherry Karn; 
Jennifer Scholz; Kelli Moore; Karen Thomas; Pam Oyerly, manager; 
and Tiffany Franken, manager. 

Far top left: Michelle Adkins goes for the tipoff. 

Sports 89 



Adkins to state 
This years boys' track team was coached 
by M r. Lyle Rockey. The team traveled to 
four meets. The Trojans had one trackster 
participate in  state. Bryan Adki

.
ns went to 

state in the 400-meter dash. 

Below are the best t imes, d istances, and 
places for the boys' track team this year. 

PERSON 
David Clary 
Brian Klaus 
Bryan Adkins 
Steve Smith 

EVENT 
Javelin 
Javelin 
200 m 
200 m 

Chad Swavey 1 -mile relay 
Mike Wiedmer 
Brian Klaus 
Bryan Adkins 
Terry Karn High Jump 
Mike Wiedmer Long Jump 
Steve Smith 400-m relay 
Mike Wiedmer 
Brian Klaus 

Discus 
400-m 

BEST T I M E  
OR DISTANCE PLACE 

1 46' 3rd 
1 40' 7" 3rd 
24:40 2nd 
24.50 3rd 
3:43.68 2nd 

5'8" 3rd 
1 8'4" 3rd 
48:35 2nd 

1 09'9" 3rd 
52:89 2nd 

Bryan Adkins 
J.G. Koehler 
Bryan Adkins 
Robert Sigrist 
J .G.  Koehler 
John Klaus 
Tim Tharman 

4 0 0 - m  W e i g h t - 52: 6 1  2nd 

90 Sports 

man's 
relay 



Opposite page. top: Bobby Adkins legs it 
out against opponents. 

Opposite page, bottom: Trojan Track­
sters from left to right. front row: Robert 
Sigrist. John Klaus. Tom Martinez, Terry 
Karn, Tim Tharman. Jeff Simpson. Craig 
Grable, Chris Bond, and Coach Rockey; 
Row 2: J .G.  Koehler, Steve Smith, Gary 
Huff. David Clary, Bobby Franken. Mike 
Wiedmer. Bryan Adkins, Bobby Adkins. 
Danny Clary, and Chad Swavey. 

Left: David Clary practices the discus. 

Lower left: Robert Sigrist competes in  the 
hurdles. 

Below: Bobby Franken sprints in practice. 

Sports 9 1  



92 Sports 

Interest stirs 
Involvement in girls' track went 
up by 400 percent this year. Pam 
Guy commented, "Since there 
were a lot of people out for track 
it was a lot more fun. " 

Coached by Mr. Rockey and 
Miss Davidson the gir ls attended 
5-7 meets. 

When asked how she felt about 
the track season, Pam Oyerly, 
manager, replied, " It was good to 
see all the freshmen and sopho­
mores come out because it' II help 
to bui ld a better track team at 
Troy High School in the future. " 



PERSON EVENT BEST PLACE 
T I M E  

Sherry Karn 1 00-m dash 1 3: 52 1 st 
200-m dash 29. 1 7  5th 
220-m dash 28:52 5th 

Karen Thomas 400-m dash 1 :09.24 4th 
.800-m dash 2 : 49 4th 

Tammy Benitz 1 -mile run 6: 1 6  2nd 
Amy Weber 400-m dash 1 :  1 1  5th 
Sheena Smith, 
Amy Weber, 
Karen Thomas, 800-m relay 2 : 0 1  2 n d  
Sherry Karn. 
Sheena Smith, 
Karen Thomas, 
Amy Weber, 400-m relay 56: 9 1  3rd 
Sherry Karn. 
Cheryl Masters, 
Sheena Smith, 
Amy Weber, 1 600-m relay 4:48.22 3rd 
Karen Thomas. 
Shelbe Theis, 
Kelli Moore, 
Julie Koehler, 2-mile relay 1 2: 40 . 8 1  4th 
Karen Thomas. 
Cheryl Masters, 
Amy Weber, 
Sheena Smith, mile relay 4:56 5th 
Karen Thomas. 

Opposite page top: Sherry Karn competes in the 1 00-meter dash. 

Opposite page left: Karen Thomas prepares for upcoming track meet. 

Opposite page right: Julie Koehler strives to come in first. 

Top: Kelli Moore puts effort into throwing discus. 

Center: Julie Koehler and Sheena Smith compete in a race. 

Above: Sheena Smith hands off the. baton in  the 400-meter relay. 

Bottom: The 1 985 track team consisted of, front row: Michelle Ad­
kins, Pam Guy, Kelli Moore, Tammy Benitz, Karen Thomas, and 
Shelbe Theis. Row 2:  Coach Denise Davidson, Cheryl Masters, Amy 
Weber, Sherry Karn, Sheena Smith, Julie Koehler, and Pam Oyerly. 

Sports 93 



Athletes honored 
This year there was no special athletic banquet. During the 
spring awards night, athletic ach ievements were acknowl­
edged. 

The 1 985 recipient of the Tom Keller Award was Roger Whet­
stine. Throughout the season, he had 1 53 tackles. 

Also this year, there was no Bill Foster Award given. Instead, 
two awards were given for the outstanding male and female 
athlete. Roger Whetstine and Lisa Weber received these hon­
ors. 

Inscribed on the basketball plaque for 1 984-85 for the girls 
were Lisa Weber with 1 1 5 points and a free-throw percent­
age of 42, Jackie Herpich with a field-goal percentage of 26, 
Sheena Smith with 43 assists, and Sherry Karn with 1 46 
rebounds. 

For the boys, Bryan Adkins had a free-throw percentage of 
77, and a field-goal percentage of 54. 



Opposite page, top: Lisa Weber received the most 
Outstanding Female Athlete Award. 

Opposite page, center: Most Outstanding Male Ath­
lete was Roger Whetstine. 

Opposite page, bottom left: Students receive pep 
club awards. 

Opposite page, bottom: Nine seniors were awarded 
with senior letters. These are several of them. 

Left: Mr. Davis presents Roger Whetstine with the 
Tom Keller Award. 

Lower left: Lady basketball players are recognized 
for their hard work during the season. 

Below: Bryan Adkins gained the honors of most 
points with 352, most rebounds with 1 92,  and most 
assists with 58. 



BUSINESS BOOSTERS 

The Bull and The Beaver The Trunk 
Troy, Kansas Troy, Kansas 

The Country Farmer John Meier 
Troy, Kansas Troy, Kansas 

First Bank of White Cloud Feuerbacher Clinic 
White Cloud, Kansas Wathena, Kansas 

Sheila's Restaurant 
Troy, Kansas 

Pascoe Building Systems 
Wathena, Kansas 

Trojan Graphics 
Troy, Kansas 

Tice Rexall Drug 
Hiawatha, Kansas 

Dairy Barn 
Wathena, Kansas 

96 Ads 



Dennis T. Myers, DDS 

1 22 East Wal n ut Street 
Troy, Kansas 66087 

9 1 3-985-2555 
After hours: M indy-985-26 1 1  

DONIPHAN COUNTY 
CHAMBER OF 

COMMERCE 
Box 23 1 

Courthouse 

Troy, Kansas 66087 
(9 1 3) 985 - 2435 

Furniture Stripping Refin ishing & Repair 

Hanlan ' s  Ant iques & Col lectib les 

B UY AND SELL 

Phone 985-266 1 
or 985-3809 

H ighway 36 West 
TROY, KANSAS 66087 

Dubach Distributors 
Hig hway 36 

Troy, Kansas 66087 

Phone: 985 - 2383 

Master Mix Feeds 
New and used bicycles 

Repair Work 

Atchison Hospital 

1 30 1  North Second 
Atch ison, Kansas 66002 
Phone:  (9 1 3) 367 - 2 1 3 1  

' 'Fully accredited by the Joint Commission on Accreditation 
of Hospitals" 

Our purpose since 1 9 1 2  . . . . .  g rowing to serve 

Congratulations, 1 985 Graduates 

Ads 97 



98 Ads 

GERBER ELECTRIC, I NC. 

J OE & MARY PERKINS, Owners 

Electrical Contracting & Suppl ies 

832 Commercial 367-273 1 

Euler, Euler, & 
McQuil lan Law Firm 

Jack R. Eu ler  
J . D. Eu ler 

Wm. R.  McQui l lan 
Robert G u ier 

Troy, Kansas 
985-2322 

Country Side Home 
Sales 

Largest Select ion 
of 

Manufactured Homes in 3 States 
1 605 Main 

Atch ison, Ks. 
9 1 3-367-3764 

Paolucci 's Restaurant 

1 1 3 So. 3rd 
Atc h ison,  Ks. 

F ine Ital ian & American Food 

Open 7 : 00 A. M . 9 : 00 P . M .  
M o n .  Thru Sat. 

Citizens State Bank 

A 
Full 

Service 
Bank 

H iawatha, Ks. 66434 

Member of 
FDIC 



Compliments Of 

ROCKWELL 
SUPPLY AND MASS TRANSIT 

DIVISION 

Rockwel l  I nternational 

Atch ison,  Kansas 

PHALEN MOTORS 

Buick Cadi l lac 
Oldsmobile 

Chevrolet Pontiac 

Telephone 367-3000 P . O .  Box 405 
Woodlawn Ave. Atch ison ,  KS. 

Northeast Kansas Largest NAPA Store 

� NA2A� ATC H ISON AUTO PARTS 

ATCHISON, KANSAS 66002 

M.L. (Bud) Coffey 913-367-3998 
President 

THE CLOTHES 
VAULT 

608 Commercial 
Atchison, Kansas 66002 

Fashions For the Fam i ly  

Baby * Girls Toddler - 1 4  * 
Boys Toddler - 20 * Juniors * Maternity 

JOHN'S MARKET 

Troy, Kansas 
985-2 1 4 1  

Ads 99 



1 00 Ads 

ON THE FARM SERVICE & 
CAR CARE SERVICE 

80 1 Commercial 
Atchison, Kansas 66002 

(9 1 3) 367-204 1 

Ti re$tone 
DON TRIMBLE 

M anager 

FARMERS 
LUMBER 

AND SUPPLY 

Wathena, Kansas 989-33 1 1 
Bui lding Materials and Hardware 

Heating and Air Conditioning 
Electrical and Plumbing, 

Sales and Service 

SIMPSON'S AF 
SUPERS 

Ulas S impson, Owner 

Elwood 
& 

Wathena 

James A. Patton 

Attorney At Law 

1 2 1  S. 6th Street 
P .O.  424 

Hiawatha, Ks. 66434 
742-3053 

Box 337 

Compliments 
Of 

Engemann Construction 
and Drain age 

Troy, Kansas 
66087 

CUSTOM PRINTING ON 
T -SHIRTS JACKETS UNIFORMS 
• BASEBALL • FOOTBALL • BASKETBALL • GOLF 
• JOGGING • TENNIS • TRACK • GYM BAGS 

• TROPHIES • PLAYGROUND EQUIP • VOllEY BALL 

• AWARD JACKETS • CHEERLEADING • BOOSTER QUB 

MON-FRI 
9AM-5:30PM 7 42•2556 SAT 

1 0AM-5PM 530 OREGON. H IAWATHA 

TOM REMMERS C.P.C.U. 
CLU Agent 

S t A T I  J A I M  

A 
Wathena, Kansas 66090 
Bus. Phone: 989-3555 
Res. Phone: 989-3239 

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES 
HOME OFFICES: BLOOMINGTON. ILLINOIS 

Rosemary's Mexican 
Food 

302 N .  Centra l  
Troy, Kansas 

66087 

Wednesday - Saturday 
1 2: 00-8:00 

phone: 985-2529 



Insured Up to 
1 00, 000 

Troy State Bank 

Serving Troy and Doniphan 

County Area Since 1 906 

Member · 
FDIC 

Ads 1 0 1  



1 02 Ads 

Compl iments of 

The 
Kansas 

Chief 

Oldest Newspaper in Kansas 

Publ ished Every Thursday 
by Steve Tetlow 

SHARON'S 
BEAUTY SHOP 

Open Tuesday Thru Satu rday 
Even i n g  Appoi ntments Avai lable 

Specia l iz ing i n  Perms, 
Hair  Colori n g ,  and Blow Cuts 

Sharon Koeh ler ,  Owner 

Cee-Jay Dee Electric 

Troy, Kansas 
985-3624 

Compl iments of 

INSURANCE 
SERVICE 

urain Ele•,ator 
224 So. 4th 

367-051 1 

Troy, Kansas 
66087 

John B. Haupt 
Agent 

Ferti I izer Plant 
Custom Spread i n g  

Route 113 
367-0741 

Atchison G rain Co., Inc. 
Chemicals - Fert i l izer 

Grain Elevators 

P.O. Box 385 
Atchison, Kansas 66002 

General Office 
1 629 Pacific 

367-3082 

FRONT-END 
ALIGNMENT 

2100 MAIN 
ATCHISON, KS.  

66002 

David W. Griffin 
General Manager 

MINOR 
ENGINE TUNE-UP 

BRAKE WORK 

PHONE 
387-7048 



FIRST BANK OF TROY 

N ow Insured 
to 

1 00 ,000 

Member 
of 

FDIC 

Bank At Our Drive-Up,  
Walk-up Window 

Ads 1 03 



THE 
BLOSSOM SHOP 

Flowers For Every Occasion 
Wire Services 

Del ivery 

Wathena, Kansas 

Mil ler 
Implement 

Sales & Service 

9 1 3-442-32 1 5  
H ighland,  Ks. 

FLEEK'S 
MARKET 

J im & Bi l l  F leek 
B lair ,  Kansas 

989-4723 

989-33 1 7  

THE 
HIGHLAND VIDETTE 

Highland,  Ks. 
66035 

phone: 442-379 1 

Compl iments of 

BENDENA 
STATE 
BANK 

Bendena, Kansas 
Mem ber FDIC 

Troy 
LAUNDERERS 

& DRY CLEANERS 
Archie & Li l l ian Fen ley 

Tr0y, Kansas 
985-2232 

Compl iments of 

WATHENA GRAIN 
& 

SENDENA GRAIN 
Wathena 
989-3322 

Bendena 
988-427 1 

Congratulations, Seniors 

HARMAN 
MORTUARIES 

Troy 
985-35 1 7  

Wathena 
989-44 1 1  

�L-------------------��------------------� 

1 04 Ads 



THE WINNIN_G�, COMBINA TION 

Elwo�� Agency 
R.  Dale qammer, C.l.p. 

Your Professional Insurance Counselor 

Open 8:00 A. M .  to 6:00 P . M . Daily 
8:00 A. M.  to Noon Sat. 

Elwood, Kansas 

I till FDIC 
Insurance Phone: 365-5 1 56 

M. H.  LOROFF 
INCOME TAX 

SERVICE 

2 1 9  S .  Main 

p1hone: 985-37 1 4  

= 9 1 3-742-7 1 2 8  

STAN BOOS AUTO SALES 

STAN B O OS 
OW N E R  O L D  H WY. 36 WEST 

H IAWATHA, KS 66434 

Wathena, Kansas 

NAPA 

Troy Auto 
& 

Tractor Parts 
1 09 N .  Main 

Troy, Kansas 66087 
.(9 1 3) 985-3345 

DUNCAN SENECAL 
& BEDNAR 

ATTORNEYS 
Atch ison,  Kansas 

367- 1 9 1 2  
Troy, Kansas 

985-3524 

OK TROPHY SALES 

264 1 Lafayette 
St. Joseph, Missouri 

Trophies-Plaques-Ribbons 

Shirley Giefer - Owner 

8 1 6-233-0993 

Ads 1 05 



.,. 

HOFFMAN' S  
COUNTRY STORE 

Homeg rown prod uce i n  Season 
County Road 

2 Mi les east of Wathena 
Phone:  989-2 1 7 1  

-

VILLAGE INTERIORS 
"Your  one-stop decorati ng center" 

Bendena, Kansas 

Monday-Friday 
9 : 00-5: 00 
988-4466 

fa-- ��@ 
HIGHEST CASH PRICE 

for standing timber 
985-3785 

COUNTRYSIDE 
ANIMAL CLINIC 

HOWARD JENSEN 
D.V. M.  

O n  Highway 7 
Troy, Kansas 

985-2222 

l 
1 06 Ads 

KAUFMAN's 
LABORATORIES 

INC. 
G u ns, A m m u n it ions, 

and 
Reload ing Su ppl ies 
Atc h ison,  Kansas 

1 -367-3850 

JAMVOLD 
TRUCK & TRACTOR 

REPAIR 

Troy, Kansas 
985-36 1 4  

SI M PSON'S 

PRO HARDWARE 
1 0 1  S. Main 

Troy, Kansas 

985-364 1 

GAMBLE'S 

TREE SERVICE 
removing, spraying, stump removal 

power spraying, topping tree 
feeding and fert i l izing 

instant shade 

Insured up to $300, 000. 00 
for l iabi l ity 

7 42-3275 or 7 42-3228 



DELUXE MOTORS 

Sales and Service 

R. R. 2 

Troy, Kansas 

Phone: 985-2373 

MIDWEST SOLVENTS 

Co. , Inc.  

1 300 Main Street 
Atch iso n ,  Kansas 66002 

. ' 'Qual ity Products from 
the heart of the 

Grain Belt. " 

Val ley Grain 
and 

Ferti l izer Co. ,  Inc.  
High land 

and 

Horton 
Kansas 

GENERAL AUTO 
REPAIR 

Troy, Kansas 

On Highway 7 phone: 985-3822 

HOBBY HUT & 
GIFT SHOP 

* CERAMICS * CLASSES 
* GREENWARE * EXCITING G I FTS 
* BISQUE * G IFT WRAPPING 
* K ILN F IR ING * FLOWER ARRANGING 
* FIN ISHED ITEMS * CARDS 

1 2 1  W. Chestnut Phone: 985-3920 
Troy, Kansas 

FARMERS STATE 
BANK 

Wathena, Kansas 
66090 

Mem ber FDIC 
2 1 1 St. Joseph Street 

phone:  989-443 1 

Ads 1 07 



I n  Accou nt With 

Keller & Sons 
Henry 0. Keller 

Troy, Kansas 

Box 5 1 4  9 1 3-985-38 1 3  

1 08 Ads 

Photography 
St.  Joseph, Mo. 

Official 

{ 
Photographers 

; for the 

TRdJAN Yearbook 

White Cloud 
Grain Company 

and 

Fanning Fert i l izer 
Plant 

phone: 985-2678 

P & S  
Auto Auction 

Elwood,  Kansas 

Dealers Only 

Compliments of 

Doniphan County 
Cable TV, Inc. 

985-24 1 7  



Autographs 

1 09 



Index 
Adkins, Bobby: 40, 56, 7 6 ,  80, 90 
Adkins, Bryan :  9 ,  1 9, 26, 40, 7 1 ,  76, 78, 79, 80, 8 1 ,  

86, 90, 95 
Adkins, Jeff: 1 9, 25, 30, 3 1 ,  34, 37, 52, 56, 7 1 ,  76 
Adkins, Kelly: 45, 72 
Adk ins, M ichelle: 9 ,  22, 42, 59, 65, 69, 7 4, 88, 89, 

93 
Adkins, Sam: 1 1 , 1 2, 25, 32, 35, 37, 7 1 ,  76, 80 
Adkins, Sherry: 4, 3 1 ,  35, 37, 68, 69, 7 1  
Adkins, Tina: 4, 6, 3 1 ,  35, 37, 52, 64, 66, 67, 68, 

69, 76, 77 
Adkins, Wanda: 40 
Anderson, Severt: 50, 77 

Barnsthon, Raymond: 5 1  
Bem brick, Pat: 4 1  
Ben itz, Chris: 22, 45, 69, 70, 7 1 ,  7 4 ,  85 
Benitz, Tammy: 42, 69, 70, 7 1 ,  74, 76, 93 
Bond, Chris: 9 ,  1 0, 1 5, 22, 45, 70, 7 1 ,  77, 80, 83, 

87, 90 
Buch, Cindy: 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 55, 65, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4 
Burkhart, Chris: 2, 22, 54 

Callahan, Valeta: 5 1  
Campbell ,  Todd:  1 5, 45, 74 
Cash, Don: 2 1 ,  50, 80, 83 
Clark, Kay: 5 1  
Clary, Becky: 1 5, 22, 45, 65, 69, 7 4 
Clary, Danny: 45, 7 1 ,  76, 80, 83, 87, 90 
Clary, David: 9, 1 1 , 1 2, 25, 3 1 ,  34, 37, 7 1 ,  76, 80, 

90, 9 1 ,  94 
Clary, Gai l :  46 
Clary, Pam: 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 58, 68, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 76 
Cluck, Christy: 43, 69, 72, 73 
Cluck, Jay: 8, 1 2, 1 3, 20, 25, 30, 3 1 ,  34, 37, 76, 80, 

94 
Cluck, Jeannette: 3 1  
Cluck, Joey: 40 ,  76, 80 ,  83 
Coll ins, Joey: 2, 8, 43 

Davidson, Denise: 2 1 ,  50, 89, 93, 95 
Davis, Frank:  50, 80, 95 
Duncan, Colleen: 5 1  

Etherton, Mary: 1 1 , 1 5, 1 6, 1 7, 24, 40, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 
89 

Fitch, Debra: 9, 27, 49, 74, 85 
Foley, Mike: 2 1 ,  25, 28, 30, 3 1 ,  34, 37, 72, 76 
Folsche, Fred: 49, 60, 76 
Foster, Bi l l :  8,  2 1 ,  49, 82 
Franken, Bobby: 24, 27, 40, 56, 76, 78, 79, 82, 9 1  
Franken, Brian: 1 5, 45, 72, 87 
Franken, Pat: 1 4, 1 5, 22, 23, 27, 42, 43, 60, 75, 7 1 ,  

1 1 0 Index 

74 
Franken , Tiffany: 85, 89 

Gerhardt, M ichael: 48, 70 
Goodman, Rose: 42, 69, 7 1  
Goss, Anna: 36, 49 
Goss, Jul ie: 5 ,  1 5, 22, 23, 42, 55, 58, 64, 68, 69, 

7 1 ,  72, 74, 75, 76, 85 
Goss, M ike: 5, 22, 43, 70, 7 1 ,  76, 77, 80, 86 
Grable, Charlie: 5 1  
Grable, Craig: 1 5, 1 6, 22, 43, 72, 76, 77, 80, 83, 90 
Grable, Warren: 46 
Griffin ,  Kathy: 22, 45, 7 1 ,  72, 89 
Gronniger, Paul :  1 2, 1 6, 25, 28, 3 1 ,  35, 37, 62, 63, 

72, 76, 80, 94 
Guy, Pam: 4, 1 1 , 1 6, 1 7, 25, 33, 40, 4 1 ,  53, 57, 62, 

63, 65, 66, 68, 69, 7 4, 76, 84, 85, 93 

Harris, Jessica: 1 5, 43, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4 
Hegarty, Tim: 3, 1 6, 40, 63, 66, 72, 76, 80 
Herpich, Jackie: 1 1 , 1 6, 1 7, 40, 66, 67, 69, 72, 77, 

89 
Herpich, Jenny: 1 1 , 1 6, 1 7, 40, 62, 66, 69, 7 1 ,  72, 

88, 89 
Horner, Thelma: 46 
Huff, Gary: 1 1 , 1 6, 22, 23, 45, 70, 7 1 ,  72, 76, 80, 

83, 87, 90 
Huff, Larry: 20 
Huff, Regina: 20 
Hulbert, Brian: 76 
Hundley, James: 47, 72 

Israel, Babetta: 47, 68, 69 

Jamvold, Jeff: 9, 1 5, 1 6 , 20, 2 1 ,  22, 24, 25, 29, 3 1 ,  
35, 37, 63, 64, 66, 72, 76, 77 

Jamvold ,  M ike: 43, 72, 80, 83 
Jasper, M ike: 1 5, 43, 7 1 ,  76 
Johnson, Lisa: 1 2, 1 5, 1 8, 1 9, 2 1 ,  25, 26, 3 1 ,  35, 

37, 66, 69, 70, 76, 84, 85, 89, 94, 95 
Johnson, Robert: 45, 70, 72, 87 
Johnston, Steven: 4, 8, 1 0, 46 
Jones, Opal: 22, 4 1 ,  59, 66, 68, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 76, 85 

Karn, Sherry: 6, 33, 45, 65, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 78,  84, 85, 
89, 92, 93, 95 

Karn, Terry: 2, 45, 56, 60, 7 1 ,  86 ; 87, 90 
Keller, Tim: 4 1 ,  72, 77 
Kelley, Kevin :  2 1 ,  50, 86 
Kinsey, Hugh: 46 
Klaus, Brian: 1 9, 32, 4 1 ,  76, 78, 80, 86 
Klaus, John: 25, 4 1 ,  90 
Koehler, Bi l l :  46, 28, 29 
Koehler, Janelle: 3 1 ,  37, 38 
Koeh ler, J .G . :  4, 5, 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 57, 65, 70, 7 1 ,  

76, 80, 90 
Koehler, J im:  40, 4 1 ,  76, 80 



Koeh ler, Jul ie: 7, 1 5, 43, 65, 69, 70, 7 1 ,  74, 76, 85, 
88, 89, 92, 93, 94, 95 

Larzelere, Nel l :  46 
Liechti, Mike: 45, 72, 76, 80, 83, 86, 87 
Lloyd , Shel ly: 5 ,  1 5, 45, 69, 7 4 

Marriott, Traci :  1 3, 1 5, 54, 69, 7 4 
Martinez, Liessa: 20, 2 1 ,  22, 26, 3 1 ,  37, 38, 60, 66, 

69, 76, 89, 94, 95 
Martinez, Tom: 9, 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 75, 76, 83, 87, 90 
Masters, Bill: 1 5, 43, 56, 7 1 ,  87, 93 
Masters, Cheryl: 5, 7, 1 5, 45, 69, 7 1 ,  74, 85, 88, 89, 

94 
McNemee, Jason: 1 0, 22, 45, 60, 70, 7 4 
Middleton, Angela: 1 2, 1 5, 1 8, 1 9, 25, 30, 3 1 ,  36, 

37, 38, 66, 67, 68, 69, 76 
Middleton, Charlie: 45 
Mi l ler, Denise: 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 69, 7 1 ,  72, 73, 76 
Mi l ler, Scott: 48, 70, 7 1  
Moore, Kel l i :  1 5, 22, 23, 43, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 85, 89, 93, 

94 

Needham, Kevin :  1 5, 22, 27, 45, 56, 60, 70, 7 1 ,  76, 
80, 83, 87 

Norris, Debbie: 45, 69, 7 4 
Nuzum,  Tim: 1 6, 4 1 ,  72 

Owens, Danny: 32, 37 
Oyerly, Pam: 5 ,  9, 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 57, 60, 69, 70, 

7 1 ,  74, 76, 85, 89, 93, 95 

Petersen,  Brenda: 25, 29, 3 1 ,  37, 39, 69 
Pharr, Kenneth T. : 46 

Reder, Kenneth: 46 
Reder, Scott: 22, 27, 44, 60, 7 1  
Reynolds, Bruce: 47, 60, 80, 83 
Rockey, Lyle Jr . :  47, 87, 90 
Rockey, Lyle Sr. : 5 1  
Rockey, Martha: 47, 64, 66, 67, 7 1 ,  1 1 2 
Roebkes, Denise: 43, 48 
Rooney, M ichele: 1 1 , 1 4, 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 60, 69, 7 1 ,  

72, 76 
Roper, Kim: 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 58, 68, 69, 7 1 ,  74, 75, 

76, 77 
Rule, Wal ly: 2 1 ,  56 
Rush, Angela: 1 1 , 1 6, 1 7, 22, 32, 52, 66, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 

76, 79 
Rush, Hylen: 46 

Scholz, Beverly: 44, 69 
Scholz, Jenn ifer: 4, 1 1 , 1 6, 1 7, 22, 33, 4 1 ,  46, 57, 

62, 66, 68, 69, 7 1 ' 7 4, 75, 76, 77, 89 
Shelton, Diana: 1 2, 1 5, 1 8, 1 9, 2 1 ,  24, 25, 28, 30, 

3 1 ' 37, 39, 56, 66, 68, 69, 76, 1 1 2 
Sigrist, Robert: 5, 8, 1 0, 1 4, 1 5, 22, 23, 42, 70, 7 1 ,  

74, 76, 77, 78, 80, 83, 86, 90, 9 1  
Simpson, Bronwyn: 4 1 ,  69 
Simpson, Jeff: 22, 44, 6 1 ,  70, 7 1 ,  76, 79, 82, 87, 90 
Smith, John E. : 46 
Smith, Jonnette: 6, 1 5, 22, 44, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4 
Smith, Jul ie: 1 5, 44, 58, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 77 
Smith, Paula: 1 1 , 1 4, 1 5, 1 6, 1 7, 22, 23, 24, 63, 64, 

66, 68, 69, 7 1 ' 7 4, 75, 76, 88, 89, 95 
Smith, Sheena: 9 ,  1 5, 22, 42, 43, 64, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 76, 

85, 88, 89, 93, 95 
Smith, Steven: 5, 9 ,  1 5, 42, 57, 70, 78, 86, 90 
Stegall, Phi l l ip :  9, 44, 72, 76, 80, 83, 86, 87 
Sutherland, Angie: 5 ,  7 ,  1 5, 22, 42, 58, 65, 68, 69, 

7 1 ,  74, 85, 89 
Sutton, Margaret: 5 1  
Swavey, Chad: 44, 6 1 ,  70, 7 1 ,  76, 80, 83, 86, 87, 

90 

Tharman, Janet: 44, 70, 7 1 ,  72 
Tharman, Tim: 9 ,  1 6, 42, 90 
Theis, Shelbe: 7, 1 4, 1 5, 22, 23, 43, 64, 69, 7 1 ,  74, 

75, 76, 85, 89, 93 
Thomas, Karen: 3, 1 1 , 1 6, 1 7, 32, 40, 4 1 ,  59, 68, 

69, 7 1 ,  74, 75, 76, 78, 84, 85, 8, 89, 92, 93, 94, 
95 

Thomas, Louie: 5 1  
Thomas, Marl in: 44, 72 
Thomas, Regina: 4 1 ,  66 
Thompson, Janet: 3, 6, 1 2, 1 8, 1 9, 2 1 ,  29, 3 1 ,  36, 

39, 63, 66, 69, 70, 7 1 '  76 
Twombly, Tim: 21 

Wardlow, David: 43 
Wardlow, James: 3 1 ,  37, 38 
Weber, Amy: 44, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 85, 89, 93 
Weber, Lisa: 1 2, 1 3, 1 5, 1 7, 20, 2 1 ,  22, 23, 25, 26, 

3 1 ,  36, 37, 38, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 72, 74, 75, 76, 
78, 88, 89, 94, 95, 1 1 2 

Wendt, Kim: 3 1 ,  37, 38, 69 
Whetstine, Annette: 1 5, 43, 68, 69, 7 1 ,  7 4, 79 
Whetstine, Roger: 8, 1 1 , 1 2, 1 3, 1 9, 2 1 ,  25, 29, 3 1 ,  

33, 37, 39, 76, 77, 80, 86, 94, 95 
Whiteside, Dale: 45, 49 
Wiedmer, Mike: 4 1 ,  76, 80, 8 1 ,  86, 90 
Winder, Chloe: 5 1  
Winzer, Deanna: 7 ,  8 ,  1 2, 1 5, 1 8, 1 9, 24, 25, 27, 29, 

3 1 ,  36, 37, 39, 53, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 76, 1 1 2 
Wood, Theresa: 8, 1 5, 22, 43, 69, 70 
Wykert, George: 1 9, 2 1 ,  25, 3 1 ,  37, 39, 54, 57, 86, 

94 
Wykert, Harold: 5 1  
Wykert, Thelma: 43, 69 

Index 1 1 1  



I 

Trojan Staff 
Copy Editor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Deanna Winzer 
Layout Editor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Diana Shelton 
Activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Tina Adkins, Editor 

Janet Thompson 
Jennifer Scholz 

People . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Liessa Martinez, Editor 
Academics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Paula S m ith,  Editor 

Angela Rush 
Groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Jeff Jamvold, Editor 

Pam Guy 
Sports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Lisa Weber, Editor 

Ads 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

1 1 2 Staff 

Tim Hegarty 
Jenny Herpich 

Lisa Johnson, Editor 
Angela M iddleton 

Opal Jones 
Jackie Herpich 

Trumpet Staff 
Editor-in-chief . .  Lisa Weber 
News . . .  Pam Guy, Editor; 
Deanna Winzer, Jeff Jamvold, 

Opal Jones 
Editorial . . . Jennifer Scholz, 

Editor; Diana Shelton, Liessa 
Martinez, Angela Rush 

Feature . .  A ngela M i ddleton, 
Editor; Tina Adkins, Janet 

Thompson, Paula S mith 
Sports . T im Hegarty, Editor; 

Lisa Johnson, Jenny Herpich, 
Jackie Herpich 

Distribution . . .  Lisa Johnson 

Special Staff 
Photographers 

Artist 

Business Co-Managers 

Janet Thompson 
Tina Adkins 

Liessa Martinez 

Angela M i ddleton, Book Sales 
Lisa Johnson, Ad Sales 

Adviser . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . M artha-Jean Rockey 










